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25 EAST £ind STTCET, NEW YORK

MINUTES OF THE COMMITTEE FOR
ORGANIZING AND INCORPORATING THE
FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY.

IFoochow, November 3 and 4, 1916.

The Committee for Organizing and Incorporating
the Fukien Christian University met at the Fukien Union
College on November 3, 1916, at 4. 30 p. m.

Present; The Right Rev. Bishop Price, Convener,
Messrs. II. G. . Anderson, Song Sie 1Tua, Uong Gang
Huo, Dr. G. Wilkinson, Revs., W. L. Beard, 11. P’. De
Pree, J. Gowdy, J. Hind, L. Hodous, C. A. Neft, L.

Gordon Phillips, C. M. I.. Sites, W. P, W. Williams, f‘-(;l)ba«»o

Bishop Price was elected Chairman, Rev. L. Ilodous,
Seceretary. Dr, J. Gowdy led in prayer.

1. Voted that the following institutions be accepted
as deparvtments of the Fukien Christian University i—
The Fukien Union College, IFoochow Union Medical Col-
lege, Toochow Union Theological School Collegiate De-
partment.

2. Voted to adjourn to 9 a. m. Nov, 4th.
Rev. W. L. Beard led in prayer.

November 4th. 9 a. m.
The Committee convened at 9 a. m. November 4th.
Present, same as above with the exception of Mr.
Song Sic 1Tna.
Rev. I.. Gordon Phillips led in prayer.

3. Voted that the Foochow Union Normal School
be accepted as a part of the I'ukien Christian University,
forasmueh as, though it does now do work of university
standard, it will natarally be expeeted {o provide the
normal training work of the University,

i
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25 EAST Z2nd STRZET, NEW YORK,

MINUTES OF THE COMMITTEE FOR
ORGANIZING AND INCORPORATING THE
FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY.

Foochow, November 3 and 4, 19186.

The Committee for Organizing and Incorporating
the Fukien Christian University met at the Fukien Union
College on November 3, 1916, at 4. 30 p. m.

Present; The Right Rev. Bishop Price, Convener,
Messrs. I1. G. P. Anderson, Song Sie Hua, Gong Gang
Huo, Dr. G. Wilkinson, Revs. W. L. Beard, 1I. P. De
Pree, J. Gowdy, J. Hind, L. Hodous, C. A. Neff, L.
Gordon Phillips, C. M. . Sites, W. P, W. Williams. £.€,

Bishop Price was elected Chairman, Rev. L. Ilodous,
Sceretary. Dr. J. Gowdy led in prayer.

1. Voted that the following institutions be accepted
as departments of the Fukien Christian University :—
The Fukien Union College, Foochow Union Mecedical Col-
lege, Foochow Union Theological School Collegiate De-"
partment, ’

2. Voted to adjourn to 9 a. m. Nov. 4th.
Rev. W. L. Beard led in prayer.

November 4th. 9 a. m.

The Committee convened at 9 a. m. November th.

Present, same as above with the exception of Mr.

Song Sic 11ua. ,

Rev. L. Gordon Phillips led in prayer.

8. Voted that the Foochow Union Normal School
be accepted as a part of the Fukicn Christian University,
forasmuch as. though it does,now do work of university
standard, it will naturally be expeeted to provide the
normal training work of the University.
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- of Trustees has incorporated the Fukien Christian Uni-
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4. Voted that the name of the Fukien Christian
University in Chinese be Fukien IHsieh Ilo Ta Ilsuel lsiao,

WO thOFn A &t oM.
" 5. Voted that the American Board of Commissioners
for Foreign Missions, the Churceh Missionary Society, the

‘ Board of Forcign Missions of the Methodist Episeopal

Chureh, the Board of IForeign Missions of the Reformed
Chureh in Ameviea be requested to appoint three persons
each on the Board of Trustees to incorporate the Fukien
Christian University and that the above persons shall, as
soon as possible after their appointment, incorporute
under the laws of the State of Massachuasetts or such other
State as they may deem best,

6. That the Board of Foreign Missions of the Me--

thodist Episcopal Church be requested to appoint a Con-

‘vener of the Board of Trustees when.they ure appointed. _

7. That the Board of Trustees be authorized to make
such changes in the constitution as may be necessary to
conform with legal requirements. Tllat when the Board

" versity the Board of Managers be appointed by the co-

operating Missions on the basis of the adopted constitution
Article IV, Scction 2, with the understanding that & mis-
sionary teacher giving full time in the University is
equivalent to a eontribution of $1500 gold or £300, and
that each Mission has the option to furnish the money or
the men, ‘ ‘

8. Voted that the Sceretary of the Roard of Man-

agers of the Fukien Union College act as Corresponding -

Secrctary for the Committee for Organizing and Incop.
porating the Fukien Christian University,
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9. The Chairman and Secretary were appointed to
edit the minutes. _ - :
After prayer by Bishop Price the Committee adjourn-
ed, ' .
Lewis ITodous, Secretary
. MeC. E. Price. Bp. Chairman,

’

Note: The names of the Trustees and all communica-

tions regarding incorporation should be sent to

" Rev. I. M. North, D. D. o
150 Fifth Avenue, New York, 1. 8. A.
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BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

AMERICAN BOARD OF COMBIISSIONERS
FOR FOREIGN MISSIONS

EDITORIAL DEPARTMENT
WILLIAM E S8TRONG. D.D,, SECRETARY

TREASURY DEPARTMENT

FRANK H, WIGGIN TREASURER
JOHN G, HOSMER

PUBLISHING AND PURCHABING AGENT

June fourth
1917

Rev..Edwin Ce JOnes
152 Market Ste.
Bethlehem, Pa.

Dear Mr., Jones:=

It was a pleasure to receive your note of

- June 2 and to learn we have one with us who. is so closely

associated with the Fukien University and so well acquainted
with its plans and needs. _

You speak of me as the representative of this Board on
the Committee for organization and incorporation. To state
the case exactly I am one of three appointed by this Board
as members of the Board of Trustees to be organized in this
countrye. A similar number of appointees from the three oth-
er Boards, the Methodist, the Dutch Reformed, and the Church
Missionary Society were to be appointed. With regard to
your question as to requirements for incorporating , there
are two methods of incorporating such a body according to
Massachusetts rule, If it is desired that the  .corporation
shall be able to grant degrees and to fulfill all the func-
tions of the Trustees of & college in this country, it is nec-
essary to secure an act of legislature granting incorporation..
Ag the Massachusetts legislature is not now in session, it
would be necessary to delay until the next sessjon , which
will not come until the late fall or winter. @the Board
is simply incorporated.to hold property and to spense funds,
that right can be secured through the Secretary of State's
office by the authority of the Commissioner of Corporations,

" A blank form of application is furnished, which being filled

out and duly presented may secure the isauance through the
Secretary of State's office of a certificate of such corpora-
tion, the names of the incorporators_being stated together
with the place of their headquarters.) If an act of the legis-
lature is secured it means an appearance on the part of some
of the desired incorporators before a Committee of the legis-
lature to make their request and to answer any questions.
There is more red tape, therefore, to this incorporation with
fuller powers, but if it is desired that the right to confer
degrees shall be held by the Trustees it will be necessary

to take that step.

s
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I had anticipated that in as much as two of the Boards
involved have their headquarters in New York it might be de-
sired to incorporate in that state, I understand, however,
that it is a little more difficult to get such lncorporation
with the right to grant degrees since the Board of Regents
have to pass on the case and are somewhat stiff in their re~
quirements. I guppose it counld be arranged even with the
incorporation in Massachusetts that the Meetidigs, if desired,

Mr, Jones =~ 2

‘could be held out of the gtate, that is, in New York City.

The first requirement of course will be the organization
of the Board of Trustees so that there is a body to apply for
incorporation and to press the matter. We have no copies
of the forms or documents involved which I can send you, but
I presume they will be hardly essential to your purpose at
present,

I note you speak of Monday, the 1llth, as being the time
set for the Meeting of the Committese. I "have received no
notice of that call as yet. If the Meeting is to be held
then and I am expected to be present, I should be glad to
have the notice of the date as promptly as may be so that I
can conform my other engagements thereto..

Believe me

Very truly yours,

WES /uB
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Bba{rd of Fdreig'n Missions

r B -‘*°""'"::::::;:;:“"' Of the METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH BISHOR LUTHER . WILSON
| e 150 Fifth Avenue o e
i NEW YORK CITY ’ '
j CABLE ADD.RBGB. MISSIONS PHONE, 2130 CHELSEA . ) V ‘ f
' June fourth o : "j

. 162 Market Street,

Nineteen Seventeen.

' The Rev. E. C. Jones ,
. Bethlehem, Pa.
My dear Brother Jones:

; In harmony with your letter of June 2nd, Dr. North |
is celling the meeting for the Committee on Incorporation
of the Fukien Christian University for Monday, June 1lth,
at 2130 o'clock in the rooms of the Interdenominational
Missionary Headquarters, 2b Madison Avenue, (19 floor).
Doubtless you will be in early Monday so thet we can go
over together. :

It is difficult for me to give you the exact require-
ments for incorporation of the University under the laws
of the state of New York. Vhen we moved in the matter of
Peking University our process was that of securing an amend-
mnt to the originasl cherter granted some 25 yeers ago, and

this was handled entirely for us by legal counsel. The most . o v';

recent illustration of incorporating under the laws of New
York State was in the case of the University of Nenking. I
am endosing you & copy of the Charter end By-Laws of Nenking
University which will give you some idea of the method pur-
sued. From this you will see that educational institutions
are incorporated not by the legislature but by the University
of the State of New York and become part of the University
scheme of the State. This involves attention to considerable
detail and the annuel filing of reports on bleanks prepared

by the University with quite a list of searching questions

so that Dr. North and those of us who are in touch with these
things are inclined to favor incorporation under another State
if that be feasible. e

Doubtless you will wish to bring both be fore
the Orgenizing Committee so this brief statement from the Nanking
University may be of assistance. ‘

Very cordially yours,

CHJ ’%M v, .
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AMERICAN BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FOR FOREIGN MISSIONS

. FOREIGN DEPARTMENT q‘ EDITORIAL DEPARTMENT
JAMES L. BARTON, D.D. SECRETARY ) 5&‘
ENOCH F.BELL,  ASSOCIATE SECRETARY CONGREGATIONAL HOUSE, 14 BEACON STREET WILLIAM E. STRONG. D.D.  BEGRETARY -

HOME DEPARTMENT BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS TREASURY DEPARTMENT
CORNELIUS H. PATTON, D.D. SECRETARY FRANK H. WIGGIN TREASURER v
EDWARD LINCOLN SMITH,D.D. SECRETARY JOHN G. HOSMER é
D, BREWER EDDY, ASSOCIATR SECRETARY PUBLISHING AND PURGCHASING AGENT
June twenty-fifth

1917

Mr, Edwin C. Jones, M. A,

C/o Wesleyan Delegation 5

L Northfisld Conference ' '
| - Eas{ Northfield, Mass, '

De&ar Mr. Jones:=

I have your valued letter written from Hart-
ford, Conn., concerning the Pukien University with its sug-
gestion that you might return from Northfield via Boston and
so be able to make any investigations concerning the possibdle
incorporation under Massachusetts law,

I wrote last week Wednesday to Dr. Chamberlain suggesting
the possibility of & meeting in New York this week to consider
the matter of the proposed charter, and asked him if he would
find out whether you and Mr. Carmen would be able to meet
early in the week. A letter from him Dr. Chamberlain, re-
ceived this morning, says that through interruptions and ab-
gence from the office he did not see my letter until Saturday,
that he had had some talk with you and that you had left the
night before for Northfield. That makes it quite clear we
cannot arrange for & meeting of the Committee in New York un-
til you are through at Northfield. Then I think we, should
have one to talk over what are the desirabilities concerning
the place of getting the charter, the form of the charter,
etc. : : ‘

I should be very glad to see you and talk over the gen-
eral project if you are minded to make your return journey
from Northfield wvia Boston. I do not think, however, that
there is need for much investigation of the method since we
have the data as to how incorporation was secured for our
Foochow College, and I presume the same steps would need to
be followed. If you think not, or if you have questions in
your mind concerning which you would like further investiga-
tion, as I say, I shall be very glad to see you here and to
do what I can with you towards furthering the metter. I had
suggested to Dr. Chamberlein that it would be well for us to
get & meeting pretty soon so as to get the matter started before
the summer vacations deprive us of the presence of some of

the Committee. :

- [mos s .- "
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Mr. Jones == 2

I expect to be here all next week and so shall be very
glad to see you on Friday, the 29th, if you choose to come
this way. If not, I should be glad to know whether you
would be in New York the following week and whether it would
be possible for us to get & meeting of our Committee then.

Believé me

Very cordially, yours,

WES /MB
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;The Secretwry of " utate, Lo "“‘55

150 Flfth Avenuo:'
‘;New York CltYo
' ‘ uly 8,‘917. |

Dover.Delaware. ' - ‘ j S

Lo‘"“" -

2

Dear Sir,~

/

Tae Fukien Union College of Foochow,Chiha of watch I am

president is about to be. incorporated vith two or posslbly three,

jother mis.ion institutions in Foochow &s the Pusien Cnristian Unlver-

eity. The body of men which will bevone the Board of Trustees of the -
Ly of in rporation |

requirements for incorporation of universlties that they may hold
property andgrant degrees,I ehall be gratly obliged to yoUe Among

'other things I .hould like to hdve answers to the following queries:

1.Must all the trustees be natives of the United States?

2, Need any of then be such? Could all be Chinese, for inatance?

3o Is there any requirement as to vhere the mehtings must be held?

ibuld it be possible to hold Lhem in China,or if the majority wore -
in-the United otates,could tho meotinU be held-in any state, or must
'they all be held in Delaware?

4.Is there any 1imit to the amount of prOpertJ(either~maximum or |

minimum)that may be held bj ‘such a. corporate body? In New Ybrk.I

bglieve there 18 a minimum and.sometimes there may,be a maximum._ah.

The me'tin to considor 1ncorporation comes on the aixth 1natant.

I ‘shall ‘hope to hear from you conaequently.at an early date, Ir 1t'7
were necess I could go to Dover on the fifth,but pnefer not, to
unleaa 1t 13 mporative..w Iours very truly,:irgﬁ, L7 ,”;

..>h.,¢; L

Ome s -




AMERICAN BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

FOREIGN DEPARTMENT

JAMES L. BARTON, D.D, SECRETARY
ENOCH F. BELL, ASSOCIATE SECRETARY

HOME DEPARTMENT
CORNELIUS H. PATTON, D.D. SECRKTARY
EDWARD LINCOLN S8MITH,D.D. SECRETARY
D, BREWER EDDY, ASSOCIATE SECAETARY

FOR FOREIGN MISSIONS

CONGREGATIONAL HOUSE, 14 BEACON STREET

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

EDITORIAL DEPARTMENT
WILLIAM E. STRONG, D.D. SECRKTARY

TREASURY DEPARTMENT

FRANK H. WIGGIN TREASURER

JOHN G. HOSMER
ruBL AND PURCHASING AGEN?

July third
o179

‘Rev, Edwin C. Jones=s

160 Fifth Ave.
New York City

Dear lr. Jones:-

: 4 detter just received from Dr,
Chamberlain says he cammot 2ttend the propossd
Committee Meeting on Friday of this week. = Anoth-
er letter from Mr. Cermpan's secretary says he is
out of the oity until about the first of August.
Dr. Chamberlain intimates that he will be available
next week. I em, thersfore, writing him propos-
ing e new date for the Meeting Tuesday morning,
;JulyAIO, &t 10 o'elook, 2%t the seme place, 25 Madie~
80N AVe. ’

| I hope it may be pessidle for you to meet
with us; indeed, 1f you csnnot come then I should
think we had better defer the meeéeting again until
Some time when we can get at leasi three together.
Uniess I heer frenm you to the eontrary, I will as-
sume that we may meet on ths morning of the 10th.

I em

Very truly yours,

[&%;;””’/ |

‘WES /MB
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EVERETT C..JOHNSON
SECRETARY OF STATE

Dffice of Becretary of Htute
DOVER, DEL.
July3, 1917.

Mr. Edwin C. Jones,
New York City, N. Y.

Dear Sir:

The name Fuklen College of Fooshow,
China,can be used for the sorporate title
of a corporation to be incorporated under
the laws of this State.

I am sending you under separate cover,

. pamphlet copy of the corparation laws of

this State, together with blamk form of
Certificate of Incorporation. In the law,
you will gather the informetion you desire.

The irustees are nob.reculred.to be natives
of the United States, nor is there any pro-

/ vision In the law at this Time, requiring

any to be residents of the Unified.Siales.
Tgeir mestings can be held outside the State
TS

of Deleware. Thers 1§ no [1mITETIGH

amount of property thep may be held by &
corporate body.

I think from the pamphlet copy of the

law, you will gather all the Informmtion you
desire.

FSH/S
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RN . | S iineteen Sevente
' ’The Rev. Dr. Villiam L. Btrong,
.. 14 Beacon Street,

-~ Boston, Masa.
Tuy dear Dr. Strong: | C Sy

S Your lottor of the 53 found me this morning whon
.1 came to. llow York. | | o

°),

o I en sorry that it is not :possible 40 have the meote.
.. ing tomorrow about incorporation. 1t occurred to me after % o
. left Boston thet it would ho nore, cortveniont for yor to have
‘the meeting of the sub-cormittec on one day and make the repowt::
“at the full board meoting the next day. Would 1t he botter . i

then Lo wait watil 211 of the nen cre hore, soy early in 30P=

telber ond then get then togother Tor the lerge meoting? I°
- think that we would bo abic o rele & better rerort et thot ¢
. ond as I seo 1it, it can hardly delay nmatters rmmeh bocause we
*will be wnable toget o meeting of the full board during the.
sumner ag some will unrcly be away Trom hone during July and
. August and it will teke mméh correspondence ond thought to. aPe.:
-, ronge & date which will Ve convenient for gll. Con R

G 8 —

o , I breakfasted this morning with Dr. Y. D. liunds, the
- Presid ent of Canton Chrigtisn Collepe. Ife says that they are:
contempluting changing their incorvoration from lew York s%ate:
'. to the Distriet of Columbia. He is finding it ezceeﬂngly,ir;«
-some to comply with the conditions vwhich are laid ' by the i
. ‘Board of Regents. He thinks it will be morc converloent if they::
" are incorporated under the luws of {he District of Columbla, Ome:
. of his objections to New York is:that the seal of the Secretary
' of State of New York kas to be attached to the diplomas. If e

5 o~
. D= .
E4 .

2]

ngly

. has to be obttached he thinks it would be better to have one £rom!:
. Washington, because that is less local than the gl of Now York.

“'It may be that both llussschusetts and Delaware wowla meke thig:ds
‘seme requirement und in thet case it might be botter for us 40.g0
to the District of Columbis rather than to either ons 0f these !
‘atates.- Ho is making tho invoestigation now and will hove date-on
the question in & week or ton days. I shall keep in-toumch wi®ir/
bhim and will get as much as I can from him to report to the sgb:

L

ommittes. - Incidentally, putting the date fpr‘_,hth'e..me‘gti:?q £

| sub-comuittee later will holp us to gat, thig data well dn, ha
Jove wo.maek and will faollitate ‘aur ooming o8 fAnal dogls
8 e *’t‘ , o »
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% occurred t0 me this morning also that if we dolay
'L the sub-cormitise, it would be possible.to moke out
bried 0f the requirements of the differont states end have them
circulated emong the membors of the committes z0 that they would
have definite thoughts on the. question when thoy come together. Loy

the meoting... This is perhaps a ninor conslderation however. .
A If\'YW think bost to £0 on with the ‘meoting without . .

]carman boing mesent aud without the date from' the District of ...

Columbia, I would be very glad to errange to meet with you end

‘Dpe. Chamberlain on July 10fh at 10 o'clock. I am rathor anxious .

Jnat ir. Carmen become deeply interested «in our proposition, pere
;sonelly, and it seoued to me in thinking over yowr letter that 1t "
nmight be advantageous for us to await his return and have the meat
ing early in September. However, I will arrange to moet with yom
at whatever time you docige. ' o T

With kind regards,

Yowrs very siucerely,
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July seventh
1917

Rev. Edwin C. Jones
150 Fifth Ave.
New York City

Dear Mr, Jones:-'

In view of what Dr., Edmunds reports concerning
the possible desirability of choosing Weshington -as the place
of incorporation, and of the fact that further investigation
is necessary before having sufficient information to act in-
telligently upon this matter, I incline to agree with you
that it would be better to postpone our Meeting until s later
date. I am desirous also that if possible Mr, Carman should
be present at the Meeting. I therefore conclude to call
off the Meeting for next Tuesday and have so written to Dr.
.Chamberlain.

We had better not attempt just now to arrange a time and
date decisively, but I agree that the early days of Septem-
ber would be not  too late provided we can get a Meeting close-
ly associated with the Meeting of the full Committee. If

~the men are willing to give time on two successive days, it
would be a real advantage to me to make the one trip of it,
and I think if the data concerning the various possibilities
could be circulated in advance, we might make quick work of
the Meeting of the Sub-Committee, and so make lesser drain
upon the time of its members. =~ As you have the matter so
well begun, will you not gather the data and summarize the
main facts regarding the several possiblilities so that we

7 can get them into shape for ready reference.

I have talked with Mr. Wellman concerning the Massachu~
gsetts provisions. He declares . regarding the matter of
residence and nationality of trustees that it is not necessa-
ry they should be residents of the Commonwealth, but that he
thinks it would be required or at least in conformance with
the custom that they should be residents of the country. As
to the place of meeting, that would have to be in the state
.unless otherwise provided, such provision being somewhat dif-
ficult to get. Regarding the amount of property to be held,
it would be required that & statement of the maximum amount
of property that could be held should appear in the charter
unless the organization is incorporated under the general law

rny B 5 —
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which general law names a certain limit .as set. He- could

not tell me offhand just what this limit was, but as I assumed
that we should not wish to incorporate in any event under the
genersal law I did not think it meterial.

Mr, Jones == 2

[ -}

Believe me )

Very truly yours,

-

WES /MB

G 8 —
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‘ N Ninth , o ,'33 ."_I'.;yu.':‘
| Nineteon Seventeen
: L ‘- '\/l’ ]
The Rev. William B. Strong, D.D., L o ”
14 Beacon Street, ' R . ' '
, Boston, o ' ‘ ‘
’ Massachusetts. o , .
My dear Dr. Stromg: oo
. Your letter of tho 7th come duly to hand. I..

‘&hall act on your suggestion to contimme to gather da‘baou
incorporatmn of the ﬁn:l.vers-lty. and will let ydwhav_q 8
spmmary of the facts for suggestion as soon as 1 ‘oan got
them intq shape. 1 note whét_mr. Wellman replied totha
o 'qu‘e_é.tiona and shall .»lino'orporatel them in a repor oﬁ whnt
| Magsachusetts’ law requires. In case of any. othe;rvqp.veg&‘

L

. N

with Mr. Wellmen. o S A
. With kind regards, S o

arising I will ivri:be you about it and let you take itu,p

Yours sinceroly,

’

. <t ‘

‘ Lebe= Uhe questlon has couwc up &8 to whethe REE 2 okl
- the Board of Trustees hore in Amerioca could doclegate 0.8 T
' Board of Managers in Foochow the power to grant degroen OBk
-.not.. Perhaps Mr. Wellman can give you the lasaschusettmiiii

i ° H




The Rev. Williem Eo otrong. DeD, . Coh
14 Beacon Street, | BRI
Boston, uassachnsetta. . ' i

My dear Dr, otrong.- : | : \;Wfa

‘In talking over the possibilities for 1ncorparation U
the question hss come up a&s to tho formelities in different atatpb
for meking end signing diplomes, The Canton Christien CGollege
has found that there is a good desal of red tape in New York Staté
on this matter. We shall want to know what the other states Xom
. quire in thc matter becsuse it night be a deciding factor, “,~;;L

In Massachusetts are the diplomss necessarily sisnoa p
by the Seoretary of State, or may they be signed by representaw .
tives of the Trustces, or simply by the President and Secretary
for the Managers of the College. A

I it %8 possidble to do the signing and arrenging tor
~the diplomas within our own circle it would be better, but om
the other hend if they must be sont to Amerios in any case it
would be better to have a seal of national significance such a8
that of the Distrioct of Columbis, or of Congraaa itself. ol

Probably you will be sble to give me this 1n£ormation .
trom your knovledge of what is done 1n the case of Foochow colaoam

I have Jjust come from a conference with Dr, Horth anA

we thought that the meeting of the Sub-Committee and Board of V:
Trustees might be arranged for one day, for instance the 1llth: oz

September, Tuesday. We could have lunch &t some convenient - B

, plece and discuss the question of incorporstion preparatory to ﬁ*
reporting to the Trustees. The Trustees might then meet at 2;3?

, and the whole matter be closed up at one tims, o

I think that you would be able to get here probably
tima for luncheon at 12:30. Having this all done in one day wouln
be much more acceptable to Mr, Carmen and the rest of the Commite.
- tee undoubtedly. If you will let me know what you think of this :

- T will speak to Dr. North about 1t and have the da&o ax:anaOGVQQp,

finitoly. : lh,,

Hr ' Do you happan to know in thie eonncotion whethar ur : ¥
aosaara has xagnrned zrom the Orient. or\not ;th; 39 24ne; 11

» ! \

- L [ mf@%
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2o AMERICAN BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

rooo FOR FOREIGN MISSIONS
r
FOREIGN DEPARTMENT e *I*
JAMES L, BARTON, D.D, SECRETARY - EDITORIAL DEPARTMENT
ENOCH F. BELL,  ASSOCIATE SECRETARY CONGREGATIONAL HOUSE, 14 BEACON STREET WILLIAM E, STRONG, D.D.  SEGRETARY
. HOME DEPARTMENT BOSTON, MASSACH USETTS TREASURY DEPARTMENT
CORNELIUS H. PATTON, D.D. 8 : -
EDWARD LINCOLN SMITH,D.D. s:::::::; . :g::xcu.uvovls&:‘asl: TreasunEe
D, BREWER EDDY, A8SOCIATE SECRETARY August 4 ’ 1917 ) ’ PuBL 3 AND PURGHASING AGENT

Reve Edwin C. Joneve,

Mission Rooms,150 Pifth Ave. ’
New York Oity.
Dear Mr. Jones:- | |
| A Your letter of August 3d comes to hand this morning Just

as I am clearin_g up my desi with & _view to lee;ring' ﬁpnday for a week's
absence from the office. If' appoared all of a eud.deh' that next week was
the only weex I could see fbr p'etting off for rest this Summeryso I epeedny
arranged. mttera. for this absences o

me queetione raised in your letter concerning the making and

. eending of diploms T have not ti.me to look up this morning,but I w111 do

v eo 1n due time and let you know, mpression 1s that Massachusette does
not require the eignature of the Secretary of State for diplomas. I am-
very sure that Foochow college never sende 1te diplomas for eignature.
Hawever I will verify thie impreesion and let you know d.ecieively in due time.

with regard to the proposed meeting 1 should think we might
arrange,as you say,for the work of the Charter Committee in connection ‘
with the 1uncheon preceding the ie_eeting of the Beard of Trusteess AS
I look ahead I f£ind the 1lth of _Sepfember will be the date of meeting' of
t';hev rmdentiai cemittee:we always meet on Tuesday aftemoon,and figuring

’ahead the meeting would fali.'regiﬂ.&rly upon that date. Except in dire |
»‘ necessity I do not mean to be- a.bsent fron a meeting of the Prudential Com~
mittee,s0 it would be much to my advantage 1f somo other date than the
11th could be ehosen;on the 12th or 13th I could more easily get away

from the officee

W)
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";Board of Trustees, feeling that he could not undertalne that duty. ‘The

, resignation has 'been accepted by the Prudential conmittee but no
~ upon other decisions which make it seem best to iveii a little before

- third memb.er.bni: at present tliere are oniy two of use

S | | . AUG & i
| 1917

- ur. Goddard has*re‘burned from the Orient and has been at the
cﬁ‘icea I regret to eay.however, he has reeigned his position on the
guccessor has yet been appointed. A possible choice is contingent
we deoldes The Prudential Committee will, of courss, appoint a

Believe me,

VYory tmli yﬁ\&e‘,

WoE.Se/ReloWe

o nns ”

Bn 5
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[



G | \ R © Angust
s - Penth
. » ( : , Nimeteen’ swentaq

The nev. William E. Strong, D.D., ’
‘14 Beagon Street,
‘Boston
-mssachnsqtts. S

- ) My dear D, Strong: = v : A

' Thenk yom 1’01' your lotter of August 4th. It was
St cortainly fortunate thet you discovered bhofore it was too,
RN . date that yom could get off this weok. I hope you have
S s had & pleaaant reat end shange.

o With regard to tho date for the meeting of tho 3
. ¢hartor Gommittee, and the Boerd of Trustees, Dr. North -
' gays that the 12th or 13th would be impossible for bim,
but if it were convenient for you on the 6th, ho ocan ar- -
range for that dete, or the 14%h: the former dsto is & litw
tle more convenient "for him, as he hss to be in Nlagara
Falls on the 15th. howevex, "he will accommodato h:unself to
your convenienee. ‘

I suppose the :Latter rort 6?. September would be

- Just as arowded as the first rart scems to be. Dr.Jorth

- will be at Hiagara Falls until the 21st at loast; probably
there will be committee moctings growing out of thig general
moeting also and 80 he nay be held there until :thward the
end of the month. I nreswne on the whole it will be betm'c
for owpoae to gat tho meeting out of the ‘way in 'ahe
Lirst of the month if at 211 :possi'ble. !

. - I em sorry thet Mr.Goddard will not be £Mle to
serve on the Doard of Trustees, His Imowledpe of the sitnatim 9
would gertainly have been helpful,- but undoubtefuy his reaaonu‘ Hax
far reeigzung are weighty ones.

_ On recelving your reply about the date I wil:l. a@m
.. take the matter up with Dr. North, and let you know. :hmod.tata
. . what the decieion 15 abomt the date of meeting. ‘

vlith kind regarda.
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AMERICAN BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

FOREIGN DEPARTMENT

JAMES L, BARTON, D,D. SECRETARY
ENOCH F. BELL, ABSOCIATE SECRETARY

HOME DEPARTMENT
CORNELIUS H. PATTON, D.D. SECRETARY
EDWARD LINCOLN SMITH,D.D, SECRETARY
D, BREWER EDDY, ASS0CIATE SKECRETARY

FOR FOREIGN MISSIONS
| Y

. CONGREGATIONAL HOUSE, 14 BEACON STREET
BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

August 14, 1917,

Rev. E&wig:Cf:JoneB;”;f, L
150 FPifth Avenue, ~
New York City.

Dear Dr. Jones:

of Trusteses.,

EDITORIAL DEPARTMENT

WILLIAM E. STRONG, D.D. SECRETARY .

TREASURY DEPARTMENT

FRANK H. WIGGIN
JOHN G. HOSMER

TREASURER

AND ¥ ASING A »

Thank you for your letter of the
10th with its report concerning the possibility
of a meeting of our Charter Committee and the Board

On looking over my engagement list,

I find it will be possible, so far as I can see now,
for me to be in FWew York on the 6th of September,

so I will put that date down tentatively, and

vauthorize you to see if we can arrange for a meet-

ing on that day.

I think the 6th will suit me

better than the 14th, so that if Dr. Chamberlain
and Mr. Carman can be secured on the 6th, that

will be altogether satisfactory.

If you will let

me know as soon as it is convenient what the decision
is, I will try and arrange matters definitely so
as to be on hand for the 6th,

I hope you have stood the heat well
and are getting the benefit of the cooler days that
have succeeded.

Believe me

Very cordially youfs,

(il
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. . 179 Fifth Avenue,
New Tork City,
Aug. 13,1517,
Deaf Dr, Strong,=-
2 e Chamberlain told e tiidls moralng in conversa-
Lion over the date of the Jommithtee on Incovporation that he 1s to
be away from bhe dlby the entire feekt veek of Jentember, The only
date in the following week,the 14th,is not convenient for yourself,
and the next weult Ls out of the question fop Dr.iorth. This leaves
only the fourdawcek of Septomber available. onday is a bad day for
such & me: ting, eduesday 1o probabably impossible for Dr. Chamber-e

lain,and Ty

25th or N@

to see wa

Hay I sugsest that I take up the matter agaln with Dr. Chamberlain

and find out surely about the 26th,snd also ask lir. Carman whether he

' can come on any of those days and write you again on Tuesday? In tho

meantime 1f any of the three days are impossible for you,you can let
me kuow and I vill elinineate them in talking with thoe dthcr mene I
8ee no other way thun to but it off in tiis way.

HOying to hear from you on Tuesday worning aboub your convenience
in the matter;l an

Yours very sinco,ely,

oen ‘ m  am L

CmIme .
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AMERICAN BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

FOREIGN DEPARTMENT

JAMES L, BARTON, D,D, SECRETARY

ENOCH F, BELL, ASSOCIATE SECRETARY

HOME DEPARTMENT
CORNELIUS H. PATTON, D.D. SECRETARY
EDWARD LINCOLN SMITH,D.D. BECRETARY
D, BREWER EDDY, ASSOCIATE SECRKTARY

Rev. Edwin C.°

' FOR FOREIGN MISSIONS
MK

CONGREGATIONAL HOUSE, 14 BEACON STREET
BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

August twentieth

Jones

1650 Fifth Ave.

New York City

Dear Mr. Jones:-

mittee on Incorporation.

I am sorry you are having so much trouble

in finding & satisfactory date for the meeting of the Com-
Evidently they are a busy lot of
men who are on that Committee and we shall do well if we can

catch them 8ll on any one day.

I note your statement that the 1l4th of September is not
.I do not know just how I gave you that
impression but I have no note in my engagement book that in-
terferes with that date and there is nothing regular occurring
that would make it impossible for me to be in New York on

If, therefore, the others are available, I
should think it would be we11 to nail that day, Friday, Sep-
tember l4th.

If that be not available and we turn our attention to the
last week in September, I could come down either for the 26th
or the 28th, at least so far as anything now appesars. On
any one of these three days then I could arrange to be in New
York and will gladly do so if you will indicate which one
As I said before, I am sorry to make
Fortunately we shall not

convenient for me.

thet Friday.

suits the others best.
you so much work in the matter.
need to meet often.

WES /MB

Believe me

Ve#y truly yours,

EDITORIAL DEPARTMENT
WILLIAM E, STRONG, D.D. SECRETARY

TREASURY DEPARTMENT

FRANK H. WIGGIN TREASURER

JOHN G. HOSMER
PUBLISHING AND PURCHASING AGENT

1l 9 7
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.cult to say when I shall have the comparative statement of the res:
‘quiments for 1ncorporat.10n under the Zaws of the d.ifforont at.a'&n"‘
roao.y ror distribution. T hope,hovwever, to have 1t nm.snoa nu, :

‘n‘ .

: Dr.chamborlaln has '1130 vory kindly 1nv1tod t.ho Incorporatloq Vco_‘u-

X '  mi.tteo to ‘eat with him(at Um.vora:.ty oxpenso.of courso)a.t. tho Natd.on-

"‘.t|

I am. 80 busy at prosenf. with 'vork in the o:fico that l‘l'. 1; eum.-

AR N

G

rat.hor than tho Univorsity or t.ho otaf.o ‘of Now York. 'l'hoy rouhd}he
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i ENOCHF, BELL,  ASSOGIATE SECRETARY CONGREGATIONAL HOUSE, 14 BEACON STREET WILLIAM E. 8TRONG. D.D.  SEGRETARY
HOME DEPARTMENT ) BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS TREASURY DEPARTMENT
CORNELIUS H. PATTON, D.D. SECRETARY FRANK H. WIGGIN TREASURER
EDWARD LINCOLN SMITH,D.D. SECRETARY JOHN G. HOSMER

D, BREWER EDDY, ASSOCIATE SECRETARY PUBLISHING AND PURCHASING AGENT

160 Pifth Ave.

AMERICAN BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FOR FOREIGN MISSIONS

Augugt twenty-third
1917

Rev. Edwin O. Jones
New York City
Desr Ir. Jdnos:-

- Yonr-twoletters of Angust 22nd are Just at
hend. Thenk you for - sli-yonr pains in the matter of making
the arrangements and notifying me therschout. I will send
out in due time tha notices of the Mesting of the Incorporation
Committes. Probdably it i3 not best to send them quite yet
lest they de 1loat or forgotten. :

It iu very kind of Dr., Chamberlain to make arrangements
for us for the luncheon so that we ¢an meet in a quiet spot
and transagt our business at the tabdle.

: 1 .note with plessure that you are getting the data to-~
gether sq that we can move shead in the business promptly

when we do get together.

The matter of the third representative on the Board of
Trustees from the Amerisan:Board has .not deen ascted upon as
yot,to f1ill the plecs maide vacant by Mr. Goddard’s resignas-
tion, If Mr, Hodous should decide to remain in this country
(whioh we hope he will not, dut which we are mpprehensive he

may d0) he would be supertly gqualified for this post. Fend-. |

ing his arrival here mnd conference with him, I presume the
Prudential Committes Will mot make any appolntment to £11l
the veacancy. .

Believe me

¥eory cordially yours, o

“1

WES/B

O 5 —
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR R
BUREAU OF EDUCATION
WASHINGTON September 10, 1917,

Mr. BEdwin C. Jones,
‘150 Fifth Avenue,
New York City.:
My dear Mr. Jones:
| In reply to your letter of September
6th, I beg to say that there are two ways of forming
corporations of an educational character in the District of

Columbia. One is by special act of Congress and the other

is under seotions 574-586 of the Code of Laws for the

?Eiﬁrig;. Congress has in some cases granted special chdrters
to educational corporations, but cannot be said to have been
lavish in granting such charters. Among the more notable

cases of incorporation by special act are those of the

National Education Association,.Genéral Bducation Board;
Carnegie Founﬁation for the Advancement of Teaching, Carnegie
Institution of Washington, and American University. A near
approach to the kind of incorporation contemplated by you is

that of the American Academy at Rome (33 Stat. 1044), If you

prefer to incorporate in'th.is manner, I suggest that you consult 22}

one or more senators or members of the lower housg of Congress .

with a view to Getting a bill incorporating your institution

introduced and passed, Corporations formed in this manner

£
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are generally made corporations of the District of Columbia.
The other method of incorporating is comparatively
easy. It consists in the association of five or more
persons for the purpose of establishing an institution of
learning and the filing of certain statements with the
recorder of deeds., For full information relative to this
method, consult the Code sections referred to above.
Standards reduired in the event of incorporation by
special act would depend largely upon the temper of Congress
at the time of the passage of the act. Those reduired in the

other svent are indicated in the Code sections.

Yours sincerely,

KNS nt b e i

Chief Clerke

@ﬂ, = o= 3"
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oo oA Of the METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH BISHOP LUTHER B. WILSON -

; “ | Board o{ Foreign Missions ‘ ;?' -
B .

E 150 Flﬂ:}l Avenue ' ' e:o:;:‘\;?::wus
i NEW YORK CITY

THE MISSIONARY CENTENARY CABLE ADDRESS, MISSIONS  PHONE, 2130 CHELSEA

1918-1919
JOHN T. STONE, CHAIRMAN ! '
8. EARL TAYLOR, EXECUTIVE SECRETARY Sept emb er
RALPH A, WARD, { A eouTive Fourteenth ’

Nineteen Seventeen.

Mr. W. W. Carman,
- 99 John Street,
New York City.

statement for. Incorporation of Universities under the laws
- of different States, etc. These are results as nearly as
I can determine them from examining the laws themselves.

]

2

-]

a

‘ , -
- My dear Mr. Carman:- ' o

Enclosed I am sending a copy of the comparativé ﬂ

You will probably have had experience with incorporation',

: so that you will have valuable suggestions as to the form

in which this should go to our Committee. If thereare
any questions which arise, requiring further search for

{ - information, I shall be glad to havé you ask them and

W

shall endeavor to find cofrect answers.

I am going to Niagara Falls tonight and shall

not return until after the middle of next week. If you |
css let me have your suggéstiomby that time, I shall be’ ; ﬂ
glad.

Yours wery sincerely | y

Ec J LY ) ’ . ;
VEW ‘ R




., September |
' Fourteenth, -
Nineteen Seventaen.: .

-

o R

Dro 'Wm. Eo‘ StrO,ng; - - _ v Y L
1#11 Beaoon Street, : T
' | ‘ o

ston, Maas. . N
My 'dear Dr. Strong:-

Vi ‘ I am sending you 2 comparative statement of the re~
VLaults of my investigation as to the laws governing Incorpore
\ ations in the different States, eto., of whioch we have pre-.
- wiously spoken. Nay I call your especial attention to the
" characterization of the directors under Massachusetts? Ae- -
- "cording to Mr. Wellmsn, it is not necessary that they should .,
' be residents of Massachusetts. In the law which I studied .- ;
. this morning, I found the direoct gstatement that a majority =
 mupt be residents of the Commonwealth.. Perhaps, my infor-
‘mation is incorrect and he, will be able to tell me which is

ffright.‘ |

R You were not able to tell whether the diplomas
" of Poochkow College were signed here in Americe, or not.
“ipnt 48 my impression that the diplomas came from America and
#7- that the Btone from which they are lithographed, is here.
" Perhaps, however, they are not signed here. 1 wish you
/7 ‘oould let me have Mr. Wellman's thought on this so it may
‘. . be included in a final copy of this comparative statement.

. W P
S - If there is any further information which you think:
. should go 'on this statement, will you kindly let me know and
20§ will fry to get it? If there‘afe any suggestions as to the i vi
‘i, form, please let me have those also. I am sending coples to iy
-ﬂ;Dr.‘Chamberlain and Mr. Carman for their question and sugJ,
“’gestion and am planning to have enough copies made 80 that
. each member of the Board of Trustees may have 1t for his - i
|. .reference at the meeting, September 28th, provided the Com=
- mittee, thinks that that is wige. It may be they will be sat
" gefieafwith our decision without inquiring too much into the
wtle Y am leaving tonight for Niagara Falls and shall
A return the 'middle o:~the‘followgng,weeksﬁqigﬁybniwillhlgﬁg
hpdgharpgaarepiy by thqt.tina,’r“willvqu;tg%tho*tnrthor“ %

s W kR e
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”'Septambor'f‘

Fourteenth, C
Ninetoen Soventaen, \

o

f!ho Hon. Everett C. Johnaon,
_rDovor, Delaware.

' e In readlng over the regulations regarding
ACOrporations which you 8o kindly sent me, two ques-
‘tions have arisen. On page 17, Sestion 2, Ko. 4,

‘4t 18 stated . that"the power to hold resl and par-

. sonal eatate, except in the sase of religious cor-
f,porations, shall include the power. to take the S
same devige or bequest.” Am I to understand from
this, that trnstaes of colleges are not allowed to
‘:roooivo boquoats?

A . ¢

The quostlon of the Prinoipal Offioe is

: one that haa raised some doubt in my mind. I pre-.
" sume that the term, "Principal O0ffice” does not
-meéan that the greater part of the work must be

" done at that 0ffice, bhut eimply that it must be
.maintained in case of \suing or being sued, etc., .

. 80 "that these matters of law may take place within
the State of Delaware. If this is not oorroot.
kindly giva me your 1nterpretation.

[

Thanking you for your kindnoas, I am,

.

Yours very. truly,
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EVERETT C.JUOHNSON
SECRETARY OF STATE

Diffice of Gecrelavy of Hlute
L.

DOVER, DE

September 17, 1917

Mr. Edwin C, Jones,
New York City, N. Y.

Daar Sir:

In reply to your favor of the 1l4th inst,,
relative to paragraph 4, Section 4 on page 17
of the General Corporation Laws, beg to advise
that religious corporations, that is, churches
which are classed as religiodus. corporations, are
not incorporated under the General Corporation
Laws, therefore the reason for that phrase being
embodied in that paragraph of the General Corpor-
ation Laws. This is & .general law upon the Sta-
tute Books of this State relative to bequests to
charitable and religlious corporations. This
general law is in the Revised Statutes of 1915
and the subsequent volume thereto.

In regard to the principal office, this
means that all corporations must have a principal
Qffigce within the State of Delaware wit®™
in charge at all times, for the keeping of the
original or duplicate stock ledger and transacting

the necessary business to be transacted within this

5tate, but the maln business is usually transacted
outgside the State of Delaware, where a corporation
can have as many offices as they desire.

PSH/S
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DANIEL BURKE
COUNSELLOR AT LAW
44 PINE STREET
NEW YORK

DANIEL BURKE
BURDETTE LE MUNYAN

ARTHUR V.M¢DERMOTT
WINFRED C.ALLEN

September 18th 1917,

Dear Mr. Carman:e

I return to you herewith the letter of Mr. Jones and the
data on the law concerning incorporations furnished by him,

It seems that the Canton Christian College has a provisional
fharter. and I enclose tq youlherewiéh a cépy; We are 1nforméd that |
f£;;~have been attempting to get a permanent charter with degree
giving powers, but up to this time have not succeeded in doing so.
When Mr. Jones comes back to New York so that we can get from him a
more complete statement of actual conditions, I shall be glad to give
him a letter to my friend, Mr. Gilbert, or get in touch with Mr. - |
Gilbert on the telephone some day in order to see if anything can be
done at Albany.

~_;5 My own impression is that it will be pretty difficult to
get the degree giving power, but the determination of this question
will of course better be left until we can get more details from

Mr, Jones,

Sincerely yours,

To W, W. Carman, Esq.,
Ssummit, N, J.
' ¢ - k—"./&__,/
Bo k
Br.
(enc.)
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Canton @hristian College

Charter

The College was incorporated under the University of the State of
New York, in the United States of America, December 13th, 1893. Its
charter is given below. The corporate name was changed in 1903 to “The
Canton Christian College.”*

University of the State of New York.

CHARTER OF CHRISTIAN COLLEGE IN CHINA.

WHEREAS, a petition for incorporation as an institution of the Uni-
versity has been duly received, and

WHEREAS, official inspection shows that suitable provision has been
made for buildings, furniture, equipment, and for proper maintenance,
and that all other prescribed requirements have been fully met,

THEREFORE, being satisfied that public interests will be promoted
by such incorporation, the Regents by virtue of the authority conferred
on them by law hereby incorporate Robert R. Booth, F. F. Ellinwood,
William A. Wheelock, Darwin R, James, E. M. Kingsley, A. P. Happer,
William M. Paxton, Peter Carter, David Torrens, and their successors in
office, under the corporate name of the Trustees of the Christian College
in China, with all her powers, privileges and duties, and subject to all
limitations and restrictions prescribed for such corporations by law or by
the ordinances of the University of the State of New York. The first
Trustees of said corporation shall be the nine above-named incorporators.

IT IS ALSO PROVIDED that no degree shall be conferred by this

College except on such conditions as are from time to time certified under

seal of the University as being duly approved by the Regents,
This corporation shall be located at Canton, China.

IN WITNESS THEREOF the Regents grant this Charter, No. 766
under the seal of the University, at the Capitol in Albapy, Dec. 13, 1893.

(Signed) Anson Juop Upson,
. _ Chancellor.
MsLvir, DEwey,
(SEAL)
Secretary.

*Bequests should be made out in the name of “The Trustees of the
Canton ‘Christian College.”

o ek R
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Statutes of the Cunton Christian Gollege.

ARTICLE I
Declaration of Purpose

The purpose of the Trustees of the Canton Christian College is
to establish in Canton and adjacent territory in China, an institution
of learning of the highest standards of educational efficiency, under
Christian influences. '

The College though undenominational seeks to serve and co-
operate with other institutions of like aim amd with all evangelical

_denominations in building up a strong self-developing ‘Chinese Church,
To this end appointees to the American staff must be persons of well-
attested Christian character, who are qualified and willing actively
to provote both the religious and educational aims of the institutiom.

ARTICLE II
: . ... 'The Board of Trustees

1. Membership. The Board of Trustees shall consist of not
less than seven nor more than fifteen members. All vacancies in
the Board shall be filled by the Trustees at the annual meeting, or
at a special meeting called for the purpose, the election being by
ballot. The President of the College shall, when in America, be
ex officio a member of the Board. No person shall be ineligible as a
Trustee by reason of sex.

2. Absences. If any Trustee shall fail to attend three consecu-
tive meetings without a written excuse, accepted as satisfactory to
the Board not later than at the third consecutive meeting from which
he has been absent, he shall be deemed to have resngned and the
vacancy shall be filled.

3. Vacancies. Any vacancy in the office of Trustee continuing
for more than a year, or any vacancy reducing the number of Trus-
tees to less than five may be filled by the Regents of the University
of the State of New York.

4. Quorum. A majority of the members shall constitute a
quorum for the transaction of routine business at any meeting of the
Board; but for the changing of general policies for the appropriating
of sums in excess of $6,000, and for the election of officers, two-
thirds of the members shall be required to constitute a quorum.
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AMERICAN BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS'
' FOR FOREIGN MISSIONS
¢
FOREIGN DEPARTMENT o3 EDITORIAL DEPARTMENT
ENOCH F. BELL, | ASSOCIATE SEGRETARY CONGREGATIONAL HOUSE, 14 BEACON STREET WILLIAM E. STRONG. D.D.,  BkcRETARY
LIOME DEPARTMENT BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS TREASURY DEPARTMENT
CORNELIUS H PATTON, D.D. SECRETARY FRANK H. WIGGIN TREASURER
S el sAT, St Septenber 19,1917 s homue

PUBLISHING AND PURCHASING AGENT

Rove Edwin C. Jones,
Board of Foreign Missions l.E. church,
150 Fifth Ave., New York city.
Dear Mr. Jones:e |

Your letter of the 14th came duly with the enclosed points on lawss
I appreciate greatly all you have done in the matter regarding laws of the different
-states and it makes it easy thus to comparse and to form some Judggnentso

Concerning the question you ask as to the Ma.seachusetts la.w, as
I_ﬂlink I na.ve said to you before, there is a general law under which it is possible to
1néox_'porate orE method by which to secure a special ’c_hartegfor an institution
that seeks guchg This latter method has been the one that the Amrican Board
has found it bnst t_o 1’0110!? in Massachusettas If that separate charter is éecurod.
the quéstiona you» raise are not vital because provision can be made 1n'th§ form of |
charter to cover these points, or by the dmitting of previsions against what is _
donl_;'od to \do; For example, under the genoia.l law it would be necessary to ‘ha}e
the piﬁco or meeﬁing.ox‘ i corporation within the stato,' but_in the special

charter provia;gn & be mado to mt outdidt aanu the caso with our American Boarda :

1t nothing is sald in the charter concerniw the rule how dlplom-
ahould be signed, it is assumed that the Board of Trustees or_mroctora could au-

thoriu thummgpmmrm; to s:lgn them. 1 thiﬁk you are right 1n
nnderatanding that the diplomas of Foochow College are made here, apd that in lom

‘cases, at least, they have been algned. here, though not uniformly s0e .
In regard to the residence of the Directors, I think that under the

law of incorpoi'ation it would be required thait the majority should be residents of

pe
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+,the commonwealth- that requirement,l think, could also be waived in the terms of the

w— e

special charter,if that were_ secured.

Vﬁﬂp Turning'to your qizeation whether I think of ‘any other 1nformat_‘ion

it might bve doairable to get there is the point conceming the right of the
Board of Directors or Trustees to authorize tho 10(:&1 Board of uwarnors or lla.n-

agors ?o confor degreess I am doubtful whethor this right can be 8o delegated; or

whether it 1s not an inherent and inaljenable right of the Board of Directors to

confer such degi'eos. It thero. is any 1aw or lepal deciaion or digest of experience

in this matter.I should think it would be well to have that on hande

I'_a.m, ‘

Yory cordially yours,

p .
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e : AMERICAN BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
O SRy R FOR FOREIGN MISSIONS

; . . FOREIGN DEPARTMENT b3 EDITORIAL DEPARTMENT
* JAMES L, BARTON, D,D. SECRETARY . 3 '
'ENOCH F.BELL,  Associateszcaerany - CONGREGATIONAL HOUSE, 14 BEACON STREET WILLIAM €. STRONG. B.0. . Sxenerany
. ! HOME DEPARTMENT BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS TREASURY DEPARTMENT
CORNELIUS H PATTON, D.D. SECRETARY . . FRANK H, WIGGIN TREASURER
) EDWARD LINCOLN SMITH,D.D. SECRETARY . . JOHN G, HOSMER
" D.BREWER EDDY  ASSOCIATE SECRETARY : . Sthombor 21 i PubL AND PURCHASING AgENT
1917
B"‘ -Hawin C. Jonu,
150 Pifth Ave.,
new York caty-
\ -ja =

Doar llr. Jonest~ ‘

. Just a formal noﬁncauon of the meeting of the -ﬁbvéomuif,teq
on 1nooxporatiou of tho Tmateou of l'ukicn chrutia.n Unlvorait: at the
latioml A.rts cmn. 15 Gmrcy Put,nn York City, a.t 1230 pomo Fridlw.

x Sthcmbor 20, !rhio ies in accord with your mgsution to no 1n*yonr letter
| or Augnot 28. in which you ropomo. that Br. ehwboruin invites the aub-
”aonmittao to lunch with nim(at Uni.vereity oxpom) at that time and placo. '

'.l‘rusting that we my all get togother than.
I am,

Very cordially yours,

wES/EW




WM. W. CARMAN
99 JOHN STREET
¥ NEW YORK

September 25, 1917,

Rev, Edwin C, Jones, D.D.,
President Fukien University,
. #150 Fifth Avenue,
New York City.
Dear Dr. Jones:
As suggested over the telephone just now,
1 am enclosing a letter written, at my request, by
Daniel Burke, concerning the proposed charter, Mr. Burke

is a Trustee of Hamilton College and also a friend, I believe,

of Dr. Gowdy, and a right good fellow, and I know he would

do anything he could to help us in the nmatter,

Hoping to see you on Friday afternoon, I

Sincerely yours,

Enclosure,

5 ~
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. September
. Twenty-SixtH
. Nineteen Seventeen

The Seoretary of State,
, Boston, Mnssaohnaetts'
~°° - My dear Sir:- . ’
. ‘ The Fuklen Christian University of
Foochow, China, is about to be organized and incore
porated . There is a question in the minds of the
Trustees as to the place where incorporation will be
most advantageous. Wlessachusetts appears to them
in some ways very fevorable indeed. There ic & quese -
- tion, however, as to the cornferring of degrees. In
the organization of the College, there will be a
Board of Trustees here in Ameriocs, and a Board of
. Menagers in China. It will be more convenient 4f pos- st
sible to allow the Menagers to have the degree=- onferring "
power. Would it be possible for the Trustees to delegate '
ghblpgwer,to confer degrees to the Managers upon the cy
ield . - ‘ .

. The meeting of the Trusteesris to come )
Friday afternoon, and I shall be greatly obliged if yow. .
:gn let me have your judgment on this matter before that

. o

Hoping to hear from you at as early.u daféq
ag possible, I am , : .

Very truly yours,

%
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- Sept. 27, 1917.
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Mr. Edwin C, Jones,
C/o Board of Foreign Missions of the M, E, chﬁrch,
150 Pifth Ave,, New York, N. Y.
Dear B8ir: ;
Referring to your letter of yesterday, you are informed that
no corporation can be oreated under the general laws of this Commone
wealth with the power to confer academic degrees. In order to obtain

this power, a petition must bo filed with the General Court, artor

having first beon published in the manner providod by 1aw, and aftcr-
ward dcpoaitod in the office of the Board of Bduoation, with proor of

publication aatilfactory to said Board.'

Rl

A recent statuto provides that such petition ahall bo dopos-

ited in the oftioo of the Board of Educaxion on or before the first
i T

_day of Nozgggggﬁmand that the Board shall tranamit ouohwpotition to

the General court during the first wook of the rolloving solnion with
an endorsqment that the requiroa publication has been mado. togothor
with ite reoommendations relative thereto.

x Further information as to publication eto. if wantod mny be
had by communicating with quaon Bmith commis-ioner of Edncation,
State House, Booton. Masse .

Very roupootrully,

szdmw e i = e
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L.XK.M./G.1.C. : Becretury.

"y

o mnae .

lln

1 g M-

A (w]x]



THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
ALBANY ’

Nov. 7, 1917.

President E. C. Jones,
% Board of Foreign Missions,
Room 500, 160 Fifth Ave.,
' New Yoxrk City. -

My dear Prof. Jones:

Since our conversation the other day I have given -
some thought to your question that you raised incidental-
ly during our conversation, namely, that of a private
secretary. ;

If you have not securéd ome to your liking and de-
sire me to nominate some for your consideration plesase
advise me somewhat in deteil regarding the qusalifioa-
tions and duties of the office end also the privileges
and emoluments. ‘

I em Just working out with considerable care the
requirements for the secretarial courses to be recog-
nized by the Regents, and from your personal case I
will get another point of view for my study.

With assurance of personsl esteem believe me

Very truly yours,

P e
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Foochow, Nov. 10, 1917.

My dear Jones:

Up country trips musf be myipoor excuse for this
delayed reply to.your: of Sept. 6.

I am glad to hear of &ouf good progress. I am also0
glad to tell you that the C.Met e hus approved thé Constitution
and tuken steps to appoint its frustees. I hgve not heard
officially of their asctual dppointment.‘

Heard with interest of the praposal to arrange foi
premedical work in connocction with the Union‘College. Thé
Medical Cpllege will, I Trust, keep its head just abdve water
during tho present difficult times, and then aftor the war I
hope that it will got more vigorous support from C.M.S. and
others. There seems to be general agrecment that we.afc right
in keepihg on and doing the best we can for the present. This
is the C.MeSe view and I find that Bishop Lewis quite agrees
with it. o

‘ A1l good wishes to yourself
Yours very sincérely

H.McC OE‘o Price ’ .Bpo




Hovember
. Seventeenth,
Nineteen Sevenxeen.

Dr, John F, Goucher,:
Baltimore, .

My dear Dr. Goucher :~

, It seems advieable to the members ot the
committee on Charter for Fukien Univarsity to have
the groposea meeting of representativea of Univarai—
ties in China, seekiag 1noorporation under ‘the Regents. S
1mmediately following the conference oﬁ Africa, The-‘ﬂfp
meeting 15 callea. therefore, for Novamber &2nd, at ‘:‘i'
1.4 .H.. at 25 %aaison Avenue, I hope you will be abla:f;'
to bo present, It will be of 1ntereat %o you t#at
‘mr. w11liamf promxsed ovor the 'phona thia morning’that
he would be present with us alao.

With kind regards, .

-Yours very sincerely.
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Novombar 19 1Q1"?

_Albany,N Y.
' My dear Dr.Tajlor,

from them to the Regents throuth Dr. Downlné.

T wlah o thank you personally for the .attentions shown mefiﬁéni

talking ovor our plans. I am very vrateful to ML TS :  {

ith rebard to a ancretary,thore AT® now some questlons whi

”'musthe settled before I begln the search definitetj for ﬂuchfa; 5:

'*person.-I ahall communicate with you,however.:hen I have a def

4

‘requeat to make. - S ' ;,L'N

\ . X N . Lo

Apain thanking you for the courtesies extendede to he.ITam 

Yours very truly,

ih;go

o,
& -
Er <




4",Héfbert.L;'Bridgman,Esq..x
20 Waghington S5t.,Brooklyn.
ﬁ‘My dear Sir,-

New York Gity,

November'a9,191
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ot;@he Ai of Psl U of the olass of 1904, and oonsequently.thoughq

on xhursday,I am

Zours 1n the bonds,

Presldent,ﬁukieu Union Lollege(Arts Dept. Of
Fukien Christian Univeraity.)

-

\Rl‘ng, “,>r kR




THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
ALBANY

Nov. 20, 1917.

Dr. Edwin C. Jones,
1124 Amsterdam Ave.,
New York City.

My deer Dr. Jones:

I em in receipt of your letter of Nov. 19 and I am
sending you, under separate cover, not only the handbooks
requested in your letter of Nov. 19, but as complete &
collection of the handbooks as our duplicate files permit.
You may find suggestions of help to you in your problems
in others of our handbooks.

Dr. Downing is now at his‘desk invigorated by & well
earned rest in the Adirondacks.

We shall be glad to render such assistance to you and
your co-laborers in China as may lie within our powers.

With assurence of personal esteem believe me

AVery cordiéll ours,
y%%;”;é,

HLT-M
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" Tae BrooxixN StaNDARD UN1ON
EVERY AFTERNOON AND SUNDAY MORNING '} R
2 é‘ ‘ - | ' WASHINGTON AND FULTON STREETS

_ . BrooxkmyN, N.Y.
TELEPHONE 5300 MAIN '

[

lov.21,1917

Edwin C. Jones,Esq. ’ :
’ President,rukien Union college,
- 1124 Amsterdam avemue,
Hew York,N.Y..

Dear Presidemt Jones:

t - i - ~ In reply to vyour falued favor I
will endeavor,and,so far as 1 can now see, shall be

able to attend the meeting to which you kindly invite

me, tomorrow afternoon,though 1 must explain that the ;

Junior_regént and junior member ot its charters: come

"seen, not heard". | } ‘ o
However,I shall be very gla:d of the

opportunity to pay my respects to another rsi U president.

]
mittee is inclined to observe the ancient precept to bve ; 3'
FratermllW 7
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1ora will dovelop

New York City.

November n4, 1017.,
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'ubocaAanyabsoiute ohartor give an 1nst1tution more 1iberty in 5‘

SN

QQgrees than anprovieional charter? To take an examplo,uo the truateesa“w
dornoll on\Cblumbia Universities forward the names of students towbo,sg‘f
§ted to the Dapartment of mduoation,and after the approval of tle Béérd-gr
Resents are the dlp omas soaled with the

K Lt

1of}New York and sisned Ly its Ph.ncellor and, Presiaentgand then forw
ﬁiégthe‘Trustow of the uridversity in wuestion Tor sig nutures and theh
deliverod to the- students? Perhaps an out‘ine of proceodure actua;lyjﬁLmiﬁ
placa 1a tno caso of Cornoell or Columoia would he tho best way or nggy_ ¥
this queation. | ' . "' '
”iThe.proceedure thet I shou]d like to h.ve made posslible is th ), 1
‘;ﬁlty'would rédomnﬂnd to Lno Board of - Managers in Foochow that certain;a‘
;dants be allowed diplomas,provided tnej pasgsaed sabisfactorily in all th
fW6rk prescrioed The ianagers vwiould forward these na anes to “he Jrusteesé §jf
' Wit that Proviso,Tha ‘rusbess would then Bandf'
Vroquiaite namber of diplonas duly aigned Lo Foochow de the atudentaf
iénd the dates would . be f1lled in there and presglued to thc atudenta.
hg?patabove.proceedure #ould eliminate tue neges.sity of tue students";;ﬁ;
- n advance of graduztion ia order thaﬁ,PE
commendation oould be n de that théy had completed the wopk prescrioed.;,
the other hgnd i1 such institutions as Cornell and Coluubia follow tho»
> &lven in the fipst par“grqph.r suppose tiaere could be no deviatl
in 3our own case, iy Sugzestion is simvlj in the 1nterest of. i
he-iapae of tlme between the reccmmendatlon for graduation and

1n3ﬂof the diplomas.




'applioatlon into poper form? The follovinv notes

Ollows FuPien Union College Foochow Unlon Theolog

on the apolicatiop'ma

lcal School Fooonow’Uihf;
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@*morﬁ,]At preeont there are only eight rog

T

ularly: upoointed trustees,but ’f

;whe'church Misslonary Soclety of ﬁnbland to be appointed, ”Hene will ln f{
probabilltj be memboers of tie Board of Foreign Missions of the Protost~1
Episoopal ;nuren.or at least appolnted by them. It aay be better Ro. wait

“111‘these men are duly appolnted before muking formal .ppllcation. I am

gnx}ous that the tuveu represontatives of the ¢ .A.u. appeary Ln tho origlnal

harter if posslblo. “Urtaer,we shall Wibh the privileac of en’ rbing the

Will you kindly send me the appropriate hlanks &n vhich %o present th;@ﬂf

and description of building .* "

Now.that Dr.Downing has returned I prasuie that I should no longer trou-;;

.with correupondence.but should direct ¢ll lebtera to hinm. I wish

?@ﬁ t@?thank you.however.ror the courtesles Wilch you have so willinsly !

ia that when I wau in Albany you offerod me a copy4of:t5wy
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THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
ALBANY

Nov. &6, 1917.

President Edwin C. Jones,
1124 Amsterdam Ave.,
New York City.

My dear President Jones:

I am in receipt of your letters of Nov. 24 with
inclosure. Pursuant to your request, I am sending
you, under separaste cover, sample forms of the state-
ment of school library equipment, courses of study and
three copies of the Regents Rules with the amendments
to date, for the use of the members of your committee
on incorporation.

In regard to these forms it should be said that
‘they are specifically prepared for secondary institu-
tions and are more suitable as suggestions than for
practical use for higher institutions. The majority
of applicants prefer, in my experience, to use the
same size paper as that on which formal aspplication is

mede for affording the information regarding the build-

ings, equipment, library, apparstus, course of study,
teaching force and student body. It may be possible
that you will gein suggestions from the spplication
form (2) for the registration of & college of liberal
arts and science sent you in the package.

For the purpose of helping you and &s suggestions
only, I comment on the copy of your tentative spplica-
tion submitted. In the second item, "purposes for
which such corporation is to be formed" I would strike
out the word "higher" before the word "education and
insert immediately after that word elementary, secon-
dary and higher, and then I would omit the phrase "1n

e arts and sciences”, so that the clause would read
"the privileges of education, elementary, secondary
end higher;" instead of the word degrees, I would use
the word credentials in the next clause. Thus pro-
viding for certificates in the elementary school,
diplomas in the secondary school and degrees in the
higher colleges and schools. *hat clause would then
read "To grant credentials to those that shall have
satisfactorily completed prescribed coursgs;“ The
final clause I would esmend so &s to read and to grant
such degrees, under-graduate, graduate end honorary,

a8 shall from time to time be deemed advisable, in

<k
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THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

ALBANY 1 91 7

2.

conformity with the Education Law and the Regents rules.

These suggestions will make the powers of the Uni-
versity more general, and while there may be no depart-
ments at present ocreated under some grades of education
it leaves the way open for the development of such rela-
tions in the future without the necessity of amending
the charter,  , and can do no hamn sypecified in the
epplication. While you may not, in the coming decade,
care to give degrees in other departments than those to
be conferred by the four institutions now about to form
the University, it may be that in the near future you
may wish to put in other professional schools for example
dentistry, pharmacy, veterinary medicine, etec; or voca-
tional schools, agriculture, domestic economy etsc; or
to orgenize elementary and secondary school system in
connection with the institution throughout Fukien. The

provision for the logation "at" Foochow seems proper.

As to. the number of trustees, your arrangement is
meritorious in that three representatives are to repre-
sent at least four denominations, and the term of each
representative can be for three years, and there will
be &s many trustees in each class (first year, second
year, third year) as there are representative missions
in the Board. I think you are wise in waiting until
the three members of the Church Missionary Society hsve
been appointed before making formael spplication for in-
corporation. That will give you your original twelve
and I should provide, by & cleuse, for the enlarging
of the number of trustees, three at & time, for every
mission or other body that enters actively on the sup-
port of the University.

Regarding the question of by-laws, you will see
under item 10 of the Education law, sec. 68, that pro-
vision is nede for the by-laws and rules. In the case
of & new institution, such as that contemplated by you,

t has seemed wise for the general provisions of the
by-laws and rules to be drawn up and submitted during
the process of incorporation. Frequently, items can
be relegated to the by-laws and thus lessen the work
of writing, editing and engrossing the charter.

R i e T LA
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48 served upon the institution end the reesons for revok-

! Answering your question regarding Yornell or Columbis , i
upﬁ‘:%ﬂet me sey that the degrees are not conferred jointly by
——these institutions and the Regents. Herice, there is no

Dovming and Dr. Finley regarding the procedure in the

NOV 26 b
THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 1 9 l 7 .
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3.

In reply to your gquestion "does an absolute charter
give an institution more liberty in grenting degrees thean
& provisional charter", let me ssy that as a matter of
experience it does not. Dr. Downing hes phresed the i
di stinction between the absolute chsrter and the pro- o
visionel charter as to rights and advantages, as follows:.

-}
"The only difference between an sabsolute chearter and t’
& provisional chearter, as to rights and advantages, is that
a provisional charter can be revoked without fommal notice, .
by preferring cherges ageinst the institution, or giving | t
any reason for revoking the charter; whereas, &n ebsolute
charter cen not be revoked unless due and timely notice

ing the chearter stated, and an opportunity afforded the :
institution to make replyeeeecsssss.n0o provisional charter ;
has ever been revoked so long as the institution has been ;
meking an honest endeavor to comply with the provisions of *
the charter, even though the time 1limit in which they must i
comply mey have elapsed. ‘ |

procedure necessary in the transmission of the diplomeas
conferring the degrees.

Your outline of proceduré is normsl and satisfactory

Jointly.
Since I saw you I have had a conference with Dr.

case of two institutions in the State recently chartered
by the Regents under provisions similar to those under

which your institution will be chartered if it applies

so faer as I know, in connection with the several institu-
tions of the University thet confer their credentials
to the Regents for such relation. It was held that the . ‘

institution should heve its ovmn seal independent of the
Regents' seal and that both seals might properly be
placed upon the document. The procedure you outline

is egsily esdapted to ours with other institutions,nesmely, _—
when your trustees have suthorized and issued the diplo- :
nmas, they ocan be forwarded to the Regents for signature
and seal and returned to the trustees for transmission

@)
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to Chine where they could be executed by the faculty
and presented to the students. If it seemed more
economical to the board of trustees to take advantage
of the arrangements we have for the publishing &nd en-
grossing of the diplomas, they could be prepared here
on recommendetion of the board of trustees, and for-
warded to the trustees and through them sent to China.
1f, for any reeson, it would be an advantage to have
the great seal of Btate attached that cen readily be
done through our reletions with the Secretary of State.
0f course, it is understood that all diplomas &are
jssued by the Regents on evidence in the Regents' po-
session that the epplicant meets all requirements of
the Educetion law and the Regents Rules. Hence, cer-
ti ficates of the genersl education possessed by each.
epplicant for & degree, as well as evidence of the ap-
plicant's meeting the requirements for the degree must
be filed with the Department. In other words, our
Department is, as it were, & court of record and it

is our constant effort to maintain these records in
such form as to be readily available for the publiec.

The evidence of the general educsatiecn preliminsry
$o entering the higher institution can be furnished on
mtriculation, and the recommendations of the faculty
can be prepared six months in advance, on the assumption
that students will be able to complete their course in
due time; and then the president, or dean, or executive
offi cer can keep back any diploma from the student that
has not completed the requirements for the same.

W @, Regarding thé institution of a preperatory depart-

ment, that matter can properly be held in sbeyance. It
would not seem to me sound policy to handicep the insti-
tution by formelly deciding the question of the prepara-
+tory department in connection with the charter. Let
the trustees and members have freedom of action in

developing the institution, if need be, by the orgeniza-

other hand, by the extension of the work through the
depe rtment known as the University Extension Work.

| /&éw" tion of elementary and secondary schools, or on the

i g R e e
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b.

’

: I trust I have not written too greatly at length
and with the information before you I hope that you
will be able to present your case to Dr. Downing in
person without the mecessity for oxtensive revision
or re-writing. :

With essurance of personal esteem and with deep
interest in your venture, believe me

| Fra;?l%% :

HLT~-M
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Nades 5, Rev G L. Warnshws - DQL'WH7 C
s - Fukien Curistisn University. I)E
Yoocnow, China.
1917

1. Name and Grade.

Fukien Christian University to be incorporated
early in 1918, was conceived by representatives of the
8ix chief iMdissions working in Fukien Province and is to
be made up of the followingz union institutions founded,
and with participating Yissions as indicated.

1. TFukien Union College of collegs grade - 1915 - "
A'BuCoFuM., CoMeB., MuE.M., R.C.A.

2+ Foochow Union Theologicul School « 1912 - colleg~
iute depurtment of college grade, and non-gollegiate de=-
partment of secondary school grade. AeBeU.F oMo, CoM.S,,
HE M. ’

3. VWoochow Union Normal Training 3chool « 1913 =
of Becond&ry school gl‘ade - AOBOCOFGMQ' H.8.M.

4. Toochow Union Medicsl College of college grade =
1911, AeBeCoFoils, CoMeB,, M.K.M.

11, Location.

At present two of the four schools are in rented
quarters wnicn are entirely inadequate. The buildings of
the other two are sufficient for present 438, but with all
of them, grounds are insufficient for erecting new builde
ings or for athletics. Furthermore, present buildings
ale generall,; cramped and ot adapted to scnool purposes.
These several institutions ar: not locuted at one’ center
but are scattered over the ioochow Uistrict. There is
imperutive need for a well-located campus witn adequate
grounds for recitation nall s, dormitories, library, gyme-
nasium, and athletic fields to mccommod:ite st least one
thouss:d students of university grade. iixactly this kind
of 8 ylo* has *een purchased and twenty ascres additional
will be vought besides the forty acres already in nand.

The new site is at the foot of Kushan, a veautiful
mountain towering three thousana feet avove the iin Kiver
on which the city of Foochow is located, '‘he mountain
slopes gracefully to the river bunk snd there resks up
into foothills much like the paws of =& croucaing lion. On
these paws buildings will be put thal cun oe seen for
twenty miles up unl down the river oy the two million people
of Foochow and the surroundin plain. setween tne foote-
hills lie fifteen to twenty acres of rields that can ve
admitably sdapted to athletic use, Sightly, healtnful,
apart, yet near enough that students unu professors muay pro-
foundly affect the city's 1life. The site is one tnat coulld
hardly oe made to orler to better advantage.

.

111, Populution

The totel Jopulation of Hukien Province from wnich

most of the students come i variously estimated frowm 11,000,000

N 1/ L3S,



to 22,000,000 people. From the Phillippines, Malaysiu and the
Straits Srttlements the Institution is drawing students of
Chinese puarentage. 1In sukien Frovince, there are only two in-
stitutions, one for men and one for women, attempting the
standard of work wnich Fukien Christimn University will attain.
New York with a populution of 9,113,227, has 34 institutions of
higher learning witnin its bounds.

All classes of young men desiring higher educa-
tion will be the vesponsibility of Fukien Christian University.

1v. Attitudes

At a meetingz held in February, 1Yl7, in the iLnterests
of Fukien Christian University, the Chief officials of the City
and Province were present und took prominenli.part in the exer-
cises. (eneral Li, tnen Civil and Military Covernor of thne
Province, kindly consented to act as Chuirmsn snd made peTr=
tinent remarks. !en, prominent in commercial snd banking
circles showed their interest in the project by their presence.

There has been intense eagerness on tne psrt of many
to know of the projecting and establishing of the Institation.
Civil Governor liu has sent & check to the Colleye and several
others have promiced Ziftls amountling to several thousand doll-
ars. Tnere 13 evidence tant more tnan one building will ve
forthcoming as » pervpetusl memovial to some honoreld Cninese
name.

V. Plant (Cf. outline)
1. Buildings.

- (@) ¥ukien Union College is in rented qusrters
which are exceedingly inadequate to the needs. 'Twelve
collegs students o:zcupying one room as a dormitory; a
former norse-stsble, calcimined, for use as & dining-nsll;
sciencn laboratories eignt wminutes' wals away in build-
ings of another institution; un sthletic tield the aize
of a tennls court; and no residences for teacners, are
present conditions under which collegiate worx of ex-
cellent grade i3 being done becsuse there is no other
place.

{(b) Foochow Union Theologiosl 3chool is in a
building owned by the Metrndist “ission. 1t is suffie
ciently large for the present enrollment to be com-
fortably noused, but ii sllows no increase. Furthermore,
the grounds ave exceeadinzly limited and w’ford little op-
portunity rur the men wno will undergo the rigors of a pastor'
life to fovtify themselves by bullding up strong bodies.

(c) The Foocnow Union Hormal Training School,
is in rented quurters for its own property was kinlly
rented Lo ¥uakien Jnion Colleze, in order to let the lutter
meke an otherwise impossivle start. Tnis property in tne
light of recent developments toward a univerait, is not
advantageouasly siluated even tor s normel <chool [lor tne

cnormal students weuld be deurived of many benefits Aarisive _ -

arem - .
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from prozimity to the University. The present grogperty

should be disposed of and the proceeds o toward the parti- |

cipution of the Normal Training Jdcnool in rukien varistiun
University.

(d) The Foochow Ynion Medical College is occupy~
ing progerty, some of whicn belongs to the College itself
snd syme to Lhe C.M.3. The buil :ings are sufficient
for the present number of students, but there is practically
no place for tne students to exercise., This means physical
stagnation for the tedical students - u perilous condition.
Furthermore, if growth in numbers is to be looked forward
to, there must be additional dormitories provided.

a1l
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Fukien Christian Universtiy.
Yoochow, China.

X1ll. Constituency .

1. There are in Pukien Province from 11,000,000 to
22,000,000 people, of whom avbout 70,000 areProtestant-
Christians. {here is no other inaitution of nigher learn-
ing for men, beyond secondary school grade, within a radius
of 350 miles, which at all attracts the students of this
Province. Consequently, the major burden of furnishing
advanced educution for the four to eight million boys of
theProvince falls directly on Fukien Christian University.
Taking the Christian constituency alone, there are at least
21,000 boys represented by the 70,000 Christians and not
less than half of these are of scnool age.

More striking than. this, however, is the fact
that in 1915 there were the {ollowing numbars of students
in misaion schools alone lookxing toward Fukien Cliristimn
University for their higher education:-

Figures for'lélﬁ-;glﬁ. . Luatest
Schools dtudents

Lower Primary 500 11,000

Higher " 14 1,663 13,726

Middle 8chools 9 757 1,569

_ 1n Government schools of similar grade there are
upwards of 90,000 students. -

2. 1n reaching this constituency there is no little
difficulty for the schools are anlways full to overflowing.:
The chief problem is to provide accommodations for tne
large number of students that are crowdingz the doovrs. For
instance, in the middleschools, in the class which will
come up to the University next year, there are now upwards
of 150 students.

The students from government schools are also
knocking for admittance, but most of them huve to ve turned
uway due to insufficiant preparation. 1In time this will
be remedied probubly by a closer co-operation oetween the
government and mission schools. Alreudy the Fusien Union
Collegze has had effeat on the standards of veth government
and mission schools, and the aim will ve to continue this
good influence, but with the idea of fiting the students
to meet their life problems rather tham Lo pass off en-
trance requirements to the uUniversity.

X1V. Purpose, Place « Servige

l. The aim of this institution is to give Chinese
young men nigher educution under Christian influences and
to fit them for the problems of life and leadersuip i1 the
Province and the liation. Xurly in their course, the 3tude-
ents will meet the question of whalt tiheir lite work is to

be and the aim of the institution will be to help them in
thorough preparation for it.

o 8 —
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2. Pluce in educationusl program of the Provinge.

¥ounded a3 it is by the siz Chief Missions of
the Frovince, it is looked to as the capstone of the entire
missionary system of educstion of Fukien, with its 15,000
students.

3. Prom the institution will come men imbued witn the
spirit of service to tescn in tne lower schools, to preacn in
faurawa, places, to lead in movements toward Christian politics
and business, and to nelp weave the many different elements in
Chinese society into a Christian fabric.

4. The effect on government schools nac ulready
been noticeavle. The aim will be for tne neads of tne
departments tp gel into close toucil with the government
gchool presidents and win them to s position of confi=-
dence where the education of tne Province as & whole may be
discussed and planned for.

XV. Creatingz and Developing lative Responsibility.

l. The aim is to develop Zhinese teaciiers as fast as it
can pe dJdone well. Returned students of outstunding ubility will
be called as opportunity offers and some excellent students will
be selected from time to time for speciasl truining abroad. work
in educsation will ve regularly in the curriculum witn a view to
groanding those who tuke education 88 a life-work, thovoughly in its
principles.

2. For Finasncial “Budget.

(1) ¥Yees will be adjusted 3o tnat the large majority
of students can pmy theam. At present, about half of the annual
budget of 36,000 Mex. for Chinese teavnera' suluries, und mige
cellansous expenses, is provided from students' fees. Missionsaries!
sularies are provided oy tiheir respective Boards.

(2) Native hely is wmnticipzted in putting up buildings.
Many good friends nave been made for the Jniversity who will rally
to its support when an opportune time arvives.

" (3) The Bourds of Munuzers uof tnree of the four de-
purtments already nave from one-tnird to one-hualf of Chinese members
The aim with regurd to the lo:al Board of 'ansgers of fukien Chrise
tian Univeraity, will be to nave a luarge nwaber of Jhinese members.

(4) fThe ideals are constantly insisted upon of.unselfish
service to the Natlon and always the privileges of tieChristian
ministry and other forwms of Canristiun activity ave neld up as the
highest «u mun muy aave. flrevay tnere wre tan young men looking
toward the ministry us o lifeworx. ‘Uwenty-five arc planning to
teuach, preferably in Zhristian schools. Otaers are contemplating
medicine, engineerin:, business, etc.; and still others are un-
decided as yet.

im0 G 5
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'XVL. Needs and Askinge
1. Statistiocs
(See Statistical sheet.)
2. The assets of the University now are:e=

a. Fifteen thousand boys in mission schools
looking to it for higher education.

be Ninety thousand boys in government
schools with no institution so ~onvenient1y located to
meet their needs.

¢+ Possibly the lurgest stuaent body of uny
Christian institution of its grade in <China. h

d. Departments doing work of one gruade un-
hampered by preparatory schools.

€. A beautiful and capacious site on the
banks of the Min River.

f. The separate buildings (with no athletic
fields) owned by two depurtments.

g+ The goodwill and sap,ort of the six chief
Missions of the Province.

H. The eagerneae of the local Chinese tu have

the University and the promise of f{inancial co-operation
from official and commerciusl clusses when the time is ripe
to make demands upon it.

On the other hand, the Universit, has no
buildings on its new site, inaulficient teaching force, and
no endownent.




1124 Aoslerdam Avenue,

New York Clty,

|
|
|
|
|
L F - \ Decenber 8,197,
. Dr.AugustﬁS'S.Downing,
| Btnie Department of Iducation,
| Albany,N,Y., |
. My dear Dr,downing,-

| There are still soma questions with regard to
the incorporation of Fuxleon Shristian University under the Univer-
alty of the skata ol New York on which I should 1llke to have your
E
|
F
}

opinlion, It may he that we can come Lo & bevlsr understanding of what

meet for an hour's confarence within the next week or so. Are you
Iikely to be Ln New York soon? If you are,l oaall be very pglad to
arrange to nect you at any time and place wou wmay sussest.

ht Vg

g there any inathtubtlon,liacorsnrated nnder the Regents,which con-

fers its own degrees without refsrence to the upents? or do all the

inctitubtions recently inecorrorated ¢ ,nfar Jdazraons jolatly? It occurs

we ghould like to have,and of what the Reogente can graant,if we coudpd E

to me thut vosslbly dyracuse L8 of recemt enough formstion to have
boen lncorporated wunder the Regents rother thun by gpecial act of
the Leglslavure ws in the case cf the older institutions. Perhaps
bhelr procecdure viLil hwve beurins on our cuué., I wish Lo find out

ing short mether bolns incorporcted under the Nementes meens that

L degrecs must be conferred jolntly, | 7
; S Looking at the queation fwpm & different dnglé,do you think it
) would mive us gfcater froadom of action to lncorporate under the
laws of soma other étatu.:md then,if we wishod the prestige from .

recognition hy the ngents,bé reglstered hy the University of the

State of New York? For instancs,Columbla confers 1lts degroecs indee

S =
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pendently of the Regents and yet they have the prestige of recoge-
nition by the Regents hecauge,if they falled to maintaln the stand-
ards of the Regents for the B.A. degree,the Regenta would investi-
gote and Columblia could eithei' ralse 1ta standurd or:withdraw from
\the educational field, |
: Instlitutions
With regard to registmybinh I preswne that annuzl reports must be
made to the Regonte 2s in the' eage of institutions incorporated un- ~ '”
der them, Do tha rocords of those graduated from reglstered instie-
tutions need to bhe filed with the Regonts as in tYhe case of gradue
ebes Trom lncorporated institutions? @
Can vyou forward for ny inspectlon e copy of & diplome such as iu
tasued to on: obtulning a bachelor's degree? I imagine thet it might :
save oxponse to have dinlomas ~nd certlf‘icateu printed in China, |
I hope that nothing I have sald will lend vou to hhink that we
are contemplating low stahdards in Fukien Christian University. Nothe
Ing could he Lfaprthlar from »ur Hhousht, "30!’1j)"\1'i.1’1f_‘; aatrenes roquiroe

nents with L 080 of Golumbla College,I find that we are requiring

yixtoen pointag for entrance,viheress Columbla recquires hut fifteen, '
Murthergore, for sraduction a4 gtudent, must have completed 147 points

Instead of 124 “at Salumhia. 9o ~re all anxious to establish and maine

L2 in sufTiclontly bhirh atandards Imth as to quality and quantity of

work done for the hachelor's desreo and others. | 3
Mat we want 1s to be as free from trammeling red-tape as possible. |

Tor instance st ColumbialI have 1earndd. this since writing Dr.Taylor)

Lhe Truatens =phrove the requlnements for graduition,but when a stue T
dant ha Mned thoae requirements his graduation is almost automatic.

His nane never comes before the Truastess, Thies would meet our needs |
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better than making recounendations to the, Trustaecs and taey to the
Ragents,etc,,because of tue groeat distances in thals cace,and the
congequent, lapse of time in getiing answers tc communtcations.

I presume Lt will occwr to you bagt the Unlveraity of Nanking is
using the metinod sug:ested above., Thlas fuct would not w3lgh heavily
in the minds of our Truste-:s,however,if a bottor o thod can be evolved
to meet the couaditions. .

I trust that you will undeprstand that this letter ls wsrsly an
ablempt to stato facts obout aursclves as clearly a8 poaslible,and
to obtaln o knowledge of details ao to your proczedure so that wo
shall be'@uided 1o w proper declselon in the matter of incofporation
of Fuiklen Caristian Unk¥ersity.

I'hope thal you nay be cominy to New York soon and that 1t will
be convenient for you zo have me cali wpon you,

Belleve ume,dir,

Lours very traly,

[y

G . Ly
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THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
ALBANY

Aveusrus S. DOWNING,
ASS/STANT COMMISSIONER
AND DIRECTOR OF FROFESS/IONAL EDUCATION

January 5, 1918

Dr Edwin C. Jones
1124 Amsterdam av.,
New York
N. Y.

My dear Dr Jones:

I have your letter of December 21 before
me, and perhaps I should have written you; but
1t was my impression that I had written to you
earlier. I wrote Mr Grant, Secretary of the
Prustees of The Canton Christian College, under
date of December 19th, and in some way ocon-
fused the matter in which he is interested
with that which you have at heart.

I shall be in New York sometime shortly
and will endeavor to arrange to have a con-
ference when we may talk over this whole
matter.

Cordially yours <

, ke

ASD-D
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Jenuary
Twelfth
l19%18.

K

The Hon. H; L. Bridzman, , ‘ .
Drooklyn Standard Union, S .
Brooklyn, U.Y.

My dear Brother B:idgmén:

' 4% the meeting of the Psi Mu Clud held
on Wednssday night I hoped I might see you to thank _
you again for your attendance at the informsl confereuce
with representatives of Fukien Christian University.

. Barring that privilege I am writiang you to do =0 most
hezrtily now. : :

. You will glec be interested, I an sure,
in the feet that we have been signally homored in re-
celving a grant from the China ludical Board of the
- Rockefeller Foundstion. They huve given us $560,0:0
on oonditivn that §46,000 is provided by the Board of ' |
Trustees. This it to go for the equipment and build-
'~ ing of & Solence Departuent. I ma '’ say that the grant
'~ is larger than it seems in America begause $40,000 will ™

put up a building which wo 1d ecost {20C,C0C ox $250,000 » + '~ .

here iu America. They have granted, in sddition, en | -
annual ineome of $2&,700 which wili be usod for the sale !

- aries of profescors and for the maintensuce and expenses

- of the Sceienco Dopartment. This amountc to the income

on an endovment of some {450,000 and co is not a small
item. We erc delighted that we have the aid, but more

.. than thet, we are glad to have the estimate which an

' unprejudiced body of men hae put upon us as an institu-
tion. It is somotimes a delight to sec ourselves as
others see us. :

\

o Hoping that we may have the opportunit
t0 meet again in the not too distant future, I am .

Yours in the bonds,

:+1124 Amsterdam Avemue, . ' . . . .

miee
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ta bo in MNow Tork on Thursday "ftornoon or evening. The chairnen

AN tavm oz(

shape for the Jarunry neatling

‘ | " 114 Assterdam Avonue,
liew York CLty,
. January 15,1018,

Wy dear Dr, Dowilng,

Thap’s row for your lebter of January 6th state
g Lhet yor ould he in New York 4n tie near fubure and would
trr to erronge for a conference cver the lncopnordtion of Fukien

Christlian Unlversity,

I an writine won new 4:3 se2 whallizy Lt will be vossible far you.

of onr comiliies o Lacopsenitilon, prevltrars of Hont

S

511, Wwill be .

e i

rcaromnce that

day, 17 rollsihle, oo

o)

wenlience will
ho the dec

If Thursdar,the 17Hh, 1o not convenlent for Tl ls there any

l1ikelinood of your beinsg in New York in tha lnmadlate future? I

ahould 1like %o mod the tuastion of Incorporation as """Lnut regloe=

.y

tration gettled,if noaslble,before tha Jeruary eeting of the Regents

80 that we can talie the next sbep as soon as vqaaiole. W1ll you

kindly inforn me whather thers ig ti”“timn to fet the navter into

Sr=f.0, uc f*r Gl tae conlttee on charter
.

N
of the Ragents it concerned? Fron our stanuwonqt,ye shall bhe ready,

I think in o few days for the Tormal anplication fTor cuartnr,providdd

we dedids taat Incorporation is srefarable to “o'istratlon.
{fnﬁﬂjﬂwany e ab my cxpense ;
lent

tq~r Thlrwdlj ls or i3 not conven~

for you and tae hour, Answer Ly 1etber to the other queries will
reach me soon onough.

_ Yours very truiy,

.. . , R N L1 TN

B R T L
) o . . . Lo S e T P AN ATy, NP 1104
- N RPN S PR . . - ‘ -
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TELEPHONE 5300 MAIN

-

ToeE BROOKIXYN STANDARD UNION

EVERY AFTERNOON AND SUNDAY MORNING

WASHINGTON AND FULTON STREETS

;'. BROdkLYN. NY

January
Fifteeath
1918.

Dr.'EdWin C. Jones
1124 Amsterdam Averue
New York City, New York

Dear Dr. Jones:--

PO

‘Tharks for your favor of the twelfth instant

and its highly interesting information concerning the

Rockefeller endowment of Fukien, upon‘which I sincerely
congratuléﬁe you. | |

‘What has happened concerning the siew York -
Charter, and can you give me the address of the Reformed-‘
Representative at our recent conference? (Chamberlain
was it?)”ﬁhose.leﬁtér'to me inguiring édncerning the
applicétion of the tvairo University, I have.mislaid.

I have further light on that situation, from
an intérview with Chancellor Sexxon. which I shouldAlikeA
to impart. ' | ' |

Yours'vexy truly,

HLB/AK.

By g Wy My-
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N ' 1124 Amastoardam Avanue,

New York City,

January 1H,1012,
'Hon.H.L.Bridgnan,

e Brooklyn itandard 'nion, -

vy

Washingtongend Tulton Itrents,

Broolklun,N.Y,

’

My dear Regent Bridsmuan, - , v
Your lebter of even date hus just arrived,

.
and T hastern o glve wou the information you desire,
The Reformad Chureh Renresentative vas Dr.di11iam I, Chamberlain; 

s,

of °5 Tast 02nd Streat, He will be «lad,T am sire, for any furtaer 4.
- R

Ry .,ion\

With retard to our [dwn incorpordtisa—ta) e 7

lizht on t}

Witees of Fuklen

Chriastian L the opportwdily of a2 conference

With Dr.Downina, I have Just written him susy egolng next Thursday

afternoon since Dr.3trong 18 now in Garden Clty ard will be avallae

. ) : o soon -
hle on that daye All else la in resadiness,and we hone to ¥tagloriaal
anpliecation for the coumittes ou Charvers so Last 11 nly be presented
~at the neat wmaeting of the Roard of Regenta.

Vitn kind resards, i

{lours very truly, . E
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THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
ALBANY

Jan 21,1918

Aveusrus S. DownNiING,
ASS/STANT COMM/SES/ONER
AND DIRECTOR OF PROFESSIONAL EOUCATION

Mr Edwin C. dJones
1124 Amsterdam ave.,
'~ New YorkN.Y.

My dear Mr Jones:

I have your telegram this morning, saylng that you will
pe on the 19th floor of theMetropolitan Tower at 3 o'clock
Wednesday, or At my convenlence. Unfortunately I cannot :
meet you at 3 o'clock, but shall be glad to 886 you a2t the "
‘'city Club, 55 W 44th strect at 9:30 Wednesday morning. I .
make the hour thus early for the roason that I am leaving
for Philadelphia about noon, and shall not return to NeW J,
York until Friday morning. i
Trusting that the hour set will not too much 1nconvenionce

you, I am,

Yours very truly

c‘*‘a”"*“’::ﬁ
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‘ CLASS OF SERVICE DESIRED

Full Rate - v’

Halt Rate Deferred

Cable Letter

Week End Letter

Patrons shoutd mark an X opposita
the class of service desired; OTHER-
WISE THE CABLEGRAM WILL BE
TRANSMITTED AT FULL RATES.

NEWCOMB CARLTON, PRESIDENT

UNION

GEORGE W, E. ATKINS, FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT

Form zoo

Number

Time Filed

Number of Words

Send the following Cablegram, subject to the terms
on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to

//W.x 5 /7,5

|




THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

ALBANY
Aveusrus S. DowwniNe,
ASS/ISTANT COMM/EBS/ONER
AND DIRECTOR OF PROFESSIONAL EOUCATION
February 2, 1918 |
i
I
Pregident Edwin C. Jones
150 Pifth avenue
New York
N. Y.

My dear President Jones:

I have your letter of January 29 inclosing, as you
say, the data required preliminary to incorporation of
Fukien Christian University,. and also an unsigned copy of
the petition, which I have read with care.

I am leaving, tonight, for Chicago and will be
absent until Thursday morning, the 7th. In the mean-
while, I am having the proposed petition made to accord
with the probable requirements of the Charter Committee
of the Board of Regents, so as to.show the authorizing
Boards of Missions, also such other modifications of the
petition as may seem necessary to make your application
ascord with other applications of foreign institutions,
such as the University of Nanking.

Upon my return, I will write you more fully in regard
to the matter.

Cordially yours

G B —

= Ly . MY
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February
Thirteenth
1918,

Dr. Augustus 5. Dowaing,
State Department of BEdueation,
Albany.

My aear Dr. Downzng.

. - Some days £go I seat you the deta o
. required previous to the 1ncorporation of Pukien christiau;
St University, together with a preliminary copy of the applie.

.. .gatiom for charter. Reply wes made- that you were‘ﬁway PR
‘ £rom the office and would take the matter up whéeh you
roturned. PR

' We are planiing to have & meo’oinQ of f?
the Board of. Trustees of the Univers ity to sign the ap-
T lication for charter fo:mn11¥ on Saturday morning,
o ebruary 1Gth. I should like to hear from you before that
; meetln,. 80 thut we may have the application made out

) in proper foru, and that there may be as little correspond-
.. | encoe ag poscible over details after the application s

-/ gont ine %Will you kindly lot me have any suggestions B
- which may be in your mind &t as earl; a date as possidble, .
i 80’ that I may get the application into proper form for . ..
./“‘tho Tructecs on Saturday noraing. - ..Lx

. /\' I presume you notod tnat in the copy of
v/ + 'the eataloz centsthe constitution, which will now be’ oallod
/.|, the by=-laws, was given in full detail. It will be neces- -
/. sary to a2lter this in certain minor matters, we have fann&.
./ and it may also be necessary to alter it to conform with -

\ly keep this in mind. . ,
Hopings to hear from you by mail on B‘rﬂav.

if there are changes to be noted, or by telegram in case .
all.is in good order eb present,,l an _“,4

ECJ-ER

. the ocustoms of the Board of. Regents. In rosding ‘1%, kin@.




e

-

Aveusrus S. Downwnine,
ASS/STANT COMM/SS/IONER

THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THEISTATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
ALBANY

Feb 15,1918

AND DIRECTOR OF PROFESS/ONAL EDUCATION

Dr BEdwin C. Jones
150 Fifth ave
New York

Dear Dr Jonoes:

Owing to my absence 1in Chicago and then in New York, I
have been unible to write you befora this.

Concerning the preliminary application for incorpora-
tlon of Tuklen Christian University which you forwarded to
me, I beg to make the following suggestions and corrections:

e

Gn B —

In the 5th 1tem you speak of the amendment granted to
the Unlversity of Nanking Decomber 12,1917. This is
clearly an error as there was no Regents meating December '
12, 1¢17; but the record shows that the charter amendment
to whilch you refer wis granted the Unlversity of Naninp
December 12,1912

I would suggest that the order of the petition would be
more logical if the 5th and 6th 1tems were interchanged,
and that these items would better provide the information
requisite to Regents action in issuing 2 charter modeled on
the Nanking charter, if they were made to read as follows:

Fifth. The names and postoffice addresses of the.¢¥£¢9&~
trustees to be 1t first the persons nuned s incorporators,
to hold in the order of their naming: (here insert the
nues and addresses); the first%@ for the year 1918;
the second threo for the year 1¢ and the lastZec.. for
the yeair 192 md thelr ucceaoors to hold for terms of
three years, to be chosen each year: one by the American
Board of Commnlssioners for Foreign Misslons; one by the
American Reformed Presbyterian Misslons; sne by the Methodilst
Episcopal Missions,and one by the Church Missionary Soclety;
(et 21, as the cage may be).
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FEB15 1918

Dr JONSS. .....2 '

Sixth. The mumber of trustees 1s to be twelve or
more, 28 other missionary organizitions may 2t any time |
be affiliated with wd made constituent trustes -oclected ¢mg
members of the corporation of the Unlversity by the
favoring vote of the minaging boards of 211 its then
existing sygh constituent body, wd T such so 2dded
constituted body shall be entitled to choose 18 its rep-
resentative or repraesentatives to hold for 2 term of three
years an 2additional associite membor, or members not excecd-
ing three,1T the vote of affiliation shall provide, df the
board of trustses of the Universityy wnd to chooss svery
three years 2 successor or successors to such representative
trustes or trustees, to hold for 2 1like term.

In making this suggestion I have gilven you only
the form for these 1tems and not the content, 28 you un-

" doubtedly have fuller information s to the more recsnt

1ctlon by the contributing missions than that filled with
the Regents.

The matriculation requirements appear to be
sufficlent for approval and fully equivalent to that re-
quired by the Chinese Governmont in its middle schools.
The number of full-time professors and instructors more
than fully meets the requirement for registration and the
qualifications of the men nmmed are certainly excellent.
Property, equipment, laboratory and library facllitlies as
outlined 2ppear in every way to be adequate.

That this informition miy be in amplc time for
the meeting of the Board of Trustees tomorrow, I am send-
ing 1t by special delivery. I am returning the several
pipers thinking that you mayneed them, but am 2asking that
they be forwarded here with the 2pplication.

‘ \
Yours sincerely . ~

INCS
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THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

INCORPORATION BY THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY

The procedure for securing incorporation of an educational institution under section 59 of the
Education Law (chapter 140 of the Laws of 1910) is as follows:

An application for charter is filed with the Education Depattment.

This application is referred to the charter committee of the Board of Regents, which gives it
careful consideration and reports to the full Board at a meeting.

The Board of Regents takes action on the application.

If the application is granted, an engrossed charter is prepared and sent to the applicants,
thus completing the incorporation.

A fee of $5 is required for the issuing of the charter.

In case of a stock corporation, a corporation tax of 7% of 1 per cent of the par value of the
stock, but not less than $5, must be paid to the State Treasurer. Certified checks for these fees
should accompany the application, the one for the charter made payable to the New York State
Education Department, the one for the corporation tax payable to the Treasurer of the State of
New York.

The following form of application may be used:

To the Regents of the University of the State of New York:

We, the undersigned, all being persons of full age, desiring to form a corporation under the Education Law, do
hereby apply to the Regents of the University of the State of New York, for a charter to be granted pursuant to the
provisions of section 59 of such law, and do make, sign and acknowledge the following statement:

Firsts The name of the proposed corporation is [insert corporate name).

Second: 'The purposes for which such corporation is to be formed are [insert statement of purposes).

Third: The proposed corporation is to be a membership corporation.

[If 4t is proposed to form a stock corporation this clause should be as follows:]

The proposed corporation is to be a stock corporation, and desires to have capital stock of [state amount] dollars,
divided into shares, of the par value of dollars each, and the
amount of capital with which said corporation will begin business is [state definite amount).

Fourth: The institution to be maintained by the proposed corporation is to be located at [state place where
school or other institution is to be located, giving city or village and street address, if any).

Fifth: The number of trustees is to be [insert a definite number, not less than threel. :

Sixth: The names and post office addresses of the trustees for the year are as follows: [Give names in full of
trustees for the year, with addresses).

[If the corporation is to have capilgé stock, insert the following clause:)

Seventh: ‘The names and post office addresses of the subscribers of this certificate and a statement of the num-
ber of shares of stock which each agrees to take in the corporation are as follows:

[Give names and post office addresses of subscribers, with number of shares). .

In witness whereof, we have made, signed, and acknowledged this application, on this day

M %aa ignatures of incorporato@
STATE OF

COUNTY OF.
On this day of 19 before me personally came [insert names of
subscribers to certificate] to me known to be the persons described in and who executed the foregoing certificate, and
geverally duly acknowledged to me that they executed the same,
&gmxtum of notary or other oﬁ‘ic@

In case the proposed corporation is to conduct a school, there should be added to the applica-
tion a description of the buiIdiné;" and equipment, including library and apparatus, a copy of the
proposed course of study:/a statement showing the number of members of the teaching force
and the preparation of each, and the number of students in attendance so far as these facts have
been determined.

Blanks for presenting course of study and lists of books and apparatus will be sent on
application.

R41-N16-300 (7-1544)
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The University of the State of New Yotk
" The State Department of Education =
PrLiny T. SexToN, Chancellor - g ALBERT VANDER VEER, Vice Chancellor ... .. ... . JoHN H. FINLEY, President

1

Department of Higher Education® -
- Aucustus S, DOWNING, Assistant Cc issi .
. Application form 2
. Regents Rules, § 21, [See page 3] B ,
REGISTRATION OF A COLLEGE OR UNIVERSITY1 § 401, 403, 404

This form is for the use of colleges or universities that maintain courses in liberal arts and sciences leading to
baccalaureate, master's and doctorate degrees.  When applying for registration, consult the sections printed on the
third and fourth pages. . . )

This certifies that [title of institution] - -
[address] : [state]
was legally incorporated [date] - : : : : and now
formally applies for registration with the Regents of The University of the State of New York
and agrees to meet the graduation standards fixed by statutes, court and Regents rules.

Candidates for the degrees will be required to be of good moral character, to have presented
evidence of secondary instruction for admission and to have pursued full years of higher instruc-
tion for the degrees desired registered under the several sections of the Regents Rules as follows:

Years of secondary instruction Full years of higher Degrees desired registered Sections
[Number required for admission) [Number required for graduation] [Abbreviations]

This institution has at least ‘ professors giving their entire time to college
work, a course of ‘ ’ full years of college grade in arts or science, and requires for
admission not less than years of secondary or academic preparation or its equivalent
in addition to the elementary or preacademic studies. ‘

Degrees will not be conferred on examination without the completion of a prescribed course,
of which at least one year has been taken in regular attendance on the usual exercises of this
institution. ; E

The bachelor’s degree in arts, science, philosophy or literature, the master’s and the doctor’s
degree in the same that are registered will not be conferred by this institution causa honoris. °

The latest announcement of requirements for the degrees to be registered accompanies
this application, and future announcements, which will be sent regularly to the Assistant Com-
missioner for Higher Education, will show that the above requirements at least are exacted.

This institution is [not]! a department of a university that maintains other departments,
faculties or schools. :

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand
and the seal of
this day of ‘ 191
[Seal]

[Signature of executive officer and title] -

This appiication should be forwarded to the Assistant Commissioner for Higher Edﬁcaﬁon and the dupliéate
should be preserved by the school’s executive officer. R

I Cancel any statements that do not apply. .
K371-F17-200 (7-4000)
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FTAVEN Additional information - . .
I Name of pres1denf S . Address

. Name of dean........ —" Address

2 Value of total propert ; *"Annual receipts $..
{If this item can not be given exactly, it ahould be zlven apptoxhnately] Annual expen ditures $

....................

"3 Facultyi Lecturers and others devoting partial time to college instruction [no.]
. Professors or 1nstructors devotmg their ent1re time to college instruction [#no.]........
[Name] e [Chazr] . o - [Salary)] iE ................
T T T e g |
“ Lo ‘ Cee . e 'iuut: $ ..............
I : “ . : ; Al.l B S ;
) KL o U : T $““ S (;
i - , s ) “7. $ ................ :
MR 1 SRR o . - . " .‘4;‘_‘$ ............. .
[ “ “ . ' $ ..............
4 ““ 46 $ ................
- Use another sheet for additional names S
4 Students current school year 191 By classes For degrees
First year students [no.]
Second year students............... [no.] ..
Third year students..... [no.]
Fourth year students [no.] v
Graduates, class of 191 [no.] 3
5 Classroom facilities. No. rooms................ Student capacity of each 4
6 Laboratory facilities [#o0.]........ Name Of e Student capac:ty 3’
. 7. Library facilities. VOIUmeS...coornur Annual appropnatxons S, .
8 - Athletic facilities. Gymnasium capacity............ value $ field area, value $... .
9 Instruction begins [date].......... Ends [date].......... Holidays [#no.].......... Vacation [days]-..cccceneenn X
[Instruction begins with the first classroom work ; ends with the last examination]
Total number of da?'s of instruction exclusive of holidays and vacatmns -
. 1t different classes begin or end at different dates, indicate it} M
10 Number of students attending and graduating E
- : ‘ | v ‘ %
SCHOOL YEARS |1913-14| 1915 1916 1917 | 1918 1919 1920 | 1921 4
First. e
Second....oeeceen|oeten T I ‘ "
Third : ) SO SO IO
Fourthe e
Graduates.....oooe.forueemiecimnneclonnnes
SCHOOL YEARS gxgzé " 1923 | 1924 1925 1926 1927 1928 1929 ;
Firsto o eoececreccecs| oo ]
Second
Third
Fourth
Graduates...........|oeecrerrcncene.
) . - i
- L1 ]
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. Regents rules regarding registration. . . - .. . . |
" Nores, Separate forms are used for renistration:v l;rUnfilé}si.t ; o.VCou‘e e , Technical lhd otl'ler’: vUnivetlit combined
degreeu):. s. College (combined courses); 6, Theology; 5, Law; 8, Educution:‘o‘. edicine! 1o, Dentist:y:"u, Pharnyagy @ b, ¢
13, Veterinary Medicine; 13, Nurse; 14, Certified Public Accountant; 15, Optometry; 16, Architecture. o :

In applying for registration be specific regarding the degrees to be registered und the section or sections of the Regents Rules under
which registration is desired.

P A '

" §'21 Application. " An educational institution desiring admission to or incorpogation or registration by the
University must file, a written application giving the information requested in the form prescribed by the Presi-
dent of the University. Such application must be on file in the University at least ten days before the meeting
of the Regents at which action thereon is to be taken. = . i

.- § 23 Registration. a If it maintains approved standards of equipment and instruction, and possesses resources
at least equivalent to those prescribed by the laws of this State and the rules of the Regents, a college, university,
professional, or other school, institution, hranch or department, within or without the State, may be registered
by the Board of Regents for the purpose of having its work recognized for professional licenses and University
certificates and for determining its educational standing and rank and for such other purposes and on such condi-
tions as the Regents shall prescribe. Admission to or continuance on the roll of registration shall depend upon
furnishing all information requested and, in the case of an institution not a member of the University, meeting
the expense of such inspection as the Regents or the President of the University shall deem advisable. Upon
admission to the University, an educational institution will, upon request therefor, be registered for the rank to
which it is entitled, and any registered institution may, upon application to the Regents, be registered anew for
its later established approved grade or merit. '

¢ Institutions of secondary and higher grade thus registered, and no others, shall be entitled to use the word
“registered " after their name. Temporary registration may be made by the President of the University, to meet
a case regarded by him as emergent, for a period till the adjournment of the succeeding meeting of the Board of
Regents, but formal registration shall be effected only by action of such Board.-

d The work of institutions not registered shall not be accepted for a University certificate unless the student
desiring the certificate shall submit to the officers of the University satisfactory evidence that the particular work
which he has done is worthy of recognition. . - - ST S - N

¢ A college or university may be registered as maintaining a satisfactory standing for one full year of medicine
when the combined course for the baccalaureate and medical degrees is not less than seven years; and a university
maintaining a registered medical school may be registered as maintaining a satisfactory standing if it shall confer
academic degrees and medical degrees as a result of a combined course covering six years, provided the diploma
conferting the academic degree, whether it be conferred at the end of four years or at the end of six years, shall
clearly indicate that such degree is conferred as the result of concurrent courses covering six years; but this must
in no case be construed to mean that less than four years’ work in subjects essential to a liberal education will be
approved as the basis of the academic degree. »

§ 24 College defined. An institution to be ranked as a college must have at least six professors giving their
entire time to college or university work, a course of four full years of college grade in liberal arts and sciences,
and should require for admission not less than the usual four years of academic or high school preparation, or its
equivalent, in addition to the preacademic or grammar school studies.

- § 400 Definitions. @ Colleges.- An institution that though taking the name, in reality does work of a lower
grade, may not be recognized as a college or university. Colleges of theology, law, education, medicine, dentistry,
pharmacy, veterinary medicine, business and all similar professional and technical schools shall not be registered
as colleges.

b .Eccredih'ng. Institutions unable to meet the standards required by the Regents for registration in full shall
be accredited by the University for one or more years as they meet the requirements for admission and for gradua-
tion set by the Regents standards.

¢ Hours. An hour is the measure of the work prepared for a weekly recitation, lecture or quiz in a higher
institution. Two hours of practice or demonstration in a laboratory are considered equivalent to a recitation hour.
A minimum year is 15 recitation hours for 40 weeks (600 hours) or the equivalent. One hundred fiftty hours are

the equivalent of 5 counts.

§ 401 Approved college. A college or university to be registered by the Board of Regents as an ‘“‘approved”
institution must conform to the definition of a college, contained in section 24.

§ 402 Baccalaureate and medical courses. An approved college or university to be registered as maintaining
a satisfactory standing for one full year of medicine must afford instruction in the subjects of the first year of

medicine, namely: anatomy, physiology, chemistry, physics, histology, embryology and bacteriology.
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§ 403 College allowance for the study of law, .-A college or university may be registered as meeting the order
of the Court of Appeals for the admission of attorneys and counselors at law when it gives a course of college instruc-
tion that requires as a condition’ of graduation at least six full years in liberal arts and scxences in addxtton to a
completed eight-year elementary course,

§ 404 General credentials, Credentials from colleges, universities, professwnal .technical and other schools
maintaining lower requirements than those enumerated in section 401, and not coming under the meaning of section
402 and section 403, may, be rated in propomon to the work actually done, as compared with the definition of a
college in section 24. . ) ) :

-§ 405 Recognition accorded accredited professional schools. Professional schools registered by the Regents
shall give the work of accredited institutions no higher recognition than that accorded such institutions in the
University’s accredited list, namely:" (1) the successful completion of a four-year course in a professional school
accredited by the University for three years shall be accorded three years' recognition only; (2) the ‘successful
completion of a three-year course in a professional school accredited by the University for two years shall be
accorded two years' recognition only; (3) the successful completion of a two-year course in a professtonal school
accredited by the University for one year shall be accorded one year's recognition only.

A registered school may refuse to accord an accredlted mstltutxon the recogmtxon given it by the Umvers1ty
but it may not gtve it any hxgher recogmtxon.

. If the institution maintains a gradua.te department or aﬁords courses in restdence leadmg to graduate degrees,
the followmg mformatxon should be given: : : :

" Graduate department

Name of dean B R " Address
Number of students in res:dence and acquiring graduate degrees in arts, science and philosophy. -
ecnoor. mns. 1913-14 1915 " 1916 1917 1918 1919 " 1920 | 1921
Masters
"
Doctors
Degrees.
 SCHOOL. YEARS 1922 1923 1924 1925 | 1926 1927 1928 1929
Masters
"
Doctors
Degrees.

i AN S o~
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THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STQTE DEFPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
STATEMENT OF SCHOOL LIBRARY EQUIPMENT
To accompany an application for recognition by The University of the State of New York, as a
school of ...l academic grade.
Village or city.................. ettt et et r s et e b bbb r et ab e bas e retats
*School district no............... tOWR Of ..o e et COUNLY OF coooovv oo
*Private or parochial School ... e s et oot ettt e r et A bRt cen e
*Fill sn only the form that applies ’
Books in the library that are suitable for academic grades
il
. t
il ESTIMATED
AUTHORS TITLES 600D 2 {1 VALUE
POOR 4) |
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ed subject, “E" to indicate elective subject,

1Use “R” to Indicate requir

H481-Ag17-1000 (7-9057)




1ST YEAR 2D YEAR 3D YEAR 4TH YEAR
8 g 8 ]
oo o | ook o wd o . o | g e
AP H FHE AR A FHEHRH F R IR |
28 | S| 8c|28 |85 dx|58| 25| 8y e8| 85| s
ge | Fa S8 o %8 g3 g | Fa A go | Pal &
L] L] N - -
i
Drawing ....... [ |eeee S FTOU RN 71 FCTPPY PO PP FORPRY PTIY ZTTEN pRRtee
Vocal music . ... Jreeee]oeoer|remeeroeedcenivvcc e firnnn s e e
Physical trainitg|res[-cooor [oreesfeeereoonmeelseenfrenae s booriac e v
Facilities for laboratory instruction are provided in the following SCI€NCES ... oo,

The course of study as outlined above was adopted by this board of education [date]

}

191

and has been entered in the minutes of the board. It is understood that no change or modification of this course is to be made until
such change or mpdiﬁcation has first been submitted to and approved by The University of the State of New York.

i
kS
b
e T

,, —
A

o [SZREAN...........oooeooee e et
Courses approved : : President, Board of Education
For apportionment of public money '
For admission of nonresident academic students
For admission to normal schools and city training classes e '
' ' ’ - Clerk, Board of Education
........................................................... 191 :
i Assistant Commissioner for Secondary Education
,: : Principal
i 1Use “R” to indicate required subject, "E"' to indicate elective subject.
) T -
a - |
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1124 Ansterdnan Avenue,
New York City,
February 16,1018,
Dr, Augustus 35, Dowaing,
State Department of Xducation,
Alpany,¥.Y,
.-
Degr Dr. Downing, fneclosed I am sending you the application for
charter for Fiszlen Carlastian University,which was to-day slgned
and acknowledsed by nine of the eleven incornorators. I am now
sendiny Lo Dre, (oucher and Hill coplec of the docunent and am
askingwo slgn and aclnowledge it bofore a notoarr public end forward
to you immediately. I nope that this will serve rour purnose, for X
coald ses no other way of gsebting the decunent to you for tne Februe
ary meeting of the Regents, I am rery anxgous that the charter be
granted at that tisne it nosaible,

We have nade no'auggestmon in the apohlication as to the method
of filling vacancies caused by deanthh or reslination. Will it DLe

R}
sufficlent to provide for that in the Jy=-lawa?

The Incorporation Committee i3 now working on the ByslLaws and the
corrected copy of them will be in your hands shortly. The caanges
coms undzr two clescesselimination of proviglons alresdy mentioned
1n the charter,and $ivirg more of the controiing pover to thne Trugste
ean In Aerlca rather than to the Honegers on hhe field.in certain
n&tters, hope tin bt the copy of the Byvelews already 1n your possessior

gill be gnflictent for ¥our inlermation preliminary %o incorporie
on,

I 8hall ‘be glad to hear from you as to the possibilitiss
ting the charteor at tha February mesting of tae Regents,

of gote
Youvrs very truly, |

RS

- N ¢ . . .
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1134 Amsterdam Avenue,

‘New Zork Clty,

February 16,1918.
Dear Dr, Goucher,-

The Trusteos of Fukion Ciristion University met
this morning ana slgned thé ppplication for charter,s copy of which
I an enclosing, Will you kindly sign the enclosed copy,acknowledgin
1t bhofore a notary oublic,and forward it iﬁmediately to Dr. Downing
Ve ars trying to get the charter at the Februury mesting of the Re.
gonte, Af possible, =hence tho haste, '

You will be interested that thers ls a strong probability of our
receiving 5200 from the Anerican Board In the ipap fubure., This 1g
sinmply an e, rnest, they feel;of larger things to come from then at
a later date,

It will alao be or Interest to you that there 18 & promise of
826000 1o be paid auring 1018,and to be used fop buildings,

The names of the representatlves of tho Colle3e you will sgee on
the onclosed docunent, r, Thorne weg added to the Pinance Committoé

With kind regaords,Y am

Yours very sinecerely,

O




1124 Amsterdam Avenue,

New York City,

Februsty 16,1918,
Dear Dr, Hill,- ‘

The Trustees of Mikien Chrisitan University met this
mornly; and signed the appllestilon for shartor,a copy &%”which I am
.

enclosing. Will you kindly slon the enclosed copy and acknowhegse ;t
balorae a notary publlc,and forward it immedlately to Dr. Downing?
Ve are trying to gelt the charter at the February nmeebling of tpe
Ropents,Lf posalble,=hence ths haste, :

You will bLe Interested t.ihiat there is strong probability of our re
celving 5000 from the Amerlcan Board in the near future, This they
Teel{and so do we,of course)ls simply an earnest of larger things
to come from them at a later date,

It will tho be of Interest to you that there is a promise of
$35CO0 o e pald Guring 1918,and to be used for bulldings,

Tou will aote on tho onclosod docuient the names of the men who
are renrasenting the C.!M.0, M. Thorne was added to the Pinnnce
Connmittee, The Pinance Conmittee was also made the huilding 6omm1ttc
witiy powar 4o procurs an architect and proceed with plans for hulld-
ing. I'was engaged when it was belny discuesed and so am n t certagr
wheothor other poweras were glven or not. At any rate there will need
t0 bo a meoting of this comuittes in Lhe not dlstent Pubure,and it
yould be well Lf you could let me have a 1ist of your engagements in
New Ycrk during the next four weeks, 3ay,s80 that we could arrange the

meeting to coincide with onse of your otihier engugemonts,

Yours very sincerely,




e THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
ALBANY

Aveusrus S. DownING.
ASS/ISTANT COMMISS/ONER
AND DIRECTOR OF PROFESS/ONAL EDUCATION

Pebruary 19, 1918

Dr Edwin C. Jones
1124 Amsterdam savenue
New York 4
N. Y. B

SR e AR L el e e 5

Dear Dr Jones:

I have your letter of February 16 inclosing
spplication for charter of Fukien Christian Uni-
versity, and as soon as I shall receive the oopies
gent by Dr Goucher and Dr Hill I will forward the
game to the members of the Charter Committee,
with an’ expression of hope that 1t may be acted
upon at the coming meeting of the Board of Regents.

e 1“ e
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With highest esteem, I am

Very cordially yours

o e

P.8. I have just received the copy signed by Dr
Hill.
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fTB the Regents of the Univergity of the State of Now York:

We, tho undersigned, all being persons of full ege, desiring to
form & corporation undor the Edusation Lsw, do hereby apply to the
Regents of the University of the State of Now York, for a charter to
be granted pursuant to the provision of seotion 59 of sjoh law, and
do meke, cign, and aclmowledze the following statoment:

Pirst:s The name of the proposed institution is Pukien Christian
University. . .

Second: The purposed for which such corporation is to be formed
ere to hold property to be used in giving youth in China the privil-
eges of educztion, - elementary, secondary, end higher; to grant
oredentials to those who shall have satisfactorily completed pre-
soribed courses; and to grant such degrees, undergraduate, graduate,
end honorsry, a8 shall from time to time be deemed advisable, in
conformity with the Lduoation Law and the Regents' Rules.

Third: The proposed corporation is to be s membership corpora-
tion.

Tourth: The institution to be maintained by the propoced cor-
poration is to bo located at Fooohow, in the Provinsce of Fukien, in
Chins.

Fifth: Tho names and post office addresses of tho olevon trus-
tees to be at first the persons named as incorporators, to hold in
the order of their naming, are as follows:

Churles V,Congdon, 2104 Beverley Road, Brooklyn,

Howard C.Robbins, Austerdam Avemus and 110th Street,New York,
William ¥, Carmon, Summit, N.J.

William I. Chamberlain, 25 Zast 22nd Streot, Now York,
William E., Strong, 14 Beacon Street, Boston, Mass.,

Samuel ThorneJy27 Cedar Strcet, New York,

John F.Gouchei, Baltimore, Md.,

Willisnm H. S.Domarest, Rutgers Collego, New Brunswiok, N.J.,
John W. Wood, 281 Fourth Avenuo, Now York,

Pronk Mason North, 150 Fifth Avenuve, New York,

,William Benoroft Hill, Vassar College, Poughkee sie,

the first four, through the yearl9l8; the seoond four, through the
yoar 1919; and the last three, through the year 1920; and their
8uocessors to hold fa terms of three years to be ohosen each years
one by the Ameriocan Board of Commissioners for Poreign Missions;
one by the Church Missionary Socloty for Africa and tho Last; one
by the Board of Foreigiu Missions of the Mothodirt Episcopal Church;
and one by the Board of Foreign Missions of the Reformed Chursh in
America: fot al., as the case may be.)

Sixth: The number of trustees is to be twelve or more, as other
missionary organizafions may at any time be affiliated with amd made
oonstituent trustee-electing members of the corporation of the
University by the favoring vote of the managing Boards of 2ll its
then existing such constituent bodies, and cach such so added oon-
stituent body shall be entitled to ohoose as its representative, or
ropresentatives, to hold for a term of three years, an additional
assoglate member, or members, not exceeding three, as the vote of
affiliation shall provide, on the Board of Trustoes of the University,
and to -choose every three years e suocessor, or sucoessors, to sush
representative trustee, or trustees, to hold for a like term.

Ry - G &°

G0 g WLy




In witness whoroof, we huve made, signed, ané ucknowledged this
applioation on this sixteonth day of February, 1918,
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to meknown to be the persons desoribed in and who exeouted the foregoing
oertifioate, and severally duly acknowledged to me that they executed the

same. m » @’Q‘_AQ

nOTARY PUBLIVU
QUEENS COUNTY 15636
EVW YORK COUNTY No. 128
NEW YORK REGISTER No. 812)

7 (OMMISAION EXFIRES MAR. 30, (A1

State of New York
55

County of New Yorkes.oe.s)
On this 20th day of February 1918 before me personally
came William Bancraft Hill to me known to be the persons describved

in and who executed the foregoing certificate, and duly acknowledged
to qme tiaut he executed the same. #«ﬂ&’ /6. W

NOTARY PUBLIC, KIN
CERTIFICATE FILED IN N:ves\(%c;tNgUNﬂ
NEW YORK COUNTY NO, 430
NEW YORK REGISTER NO, 8353
My Commission Expires Mow. 30, 1918
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VASSAR COLLEGE

POUGHKEEPSIE, N Y.
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P GOUCHER OOLLEGE, £Nth,
‘ BALXIMORE, MARYLAND, I 9 I 8 *

Dr. Edwin ¢, Jones.
IT124 Amsterdamm Ave,
New York City,.

liy dear DR, Jones,

I havs returned from a four weeks

absence in attendance af the Joint Commis§ion on
Unificatdon and from meeting® ™ other engagements
in Florida and Touisville and found your letter

- of the I6th, awaiting me, I have signed the Char-

ter and. sent it to Albany in the envelope you en-

closed,

I regretted very much T could not
be &t the leeting of the Trustees and congratu-
late yoﬁ on the progzress which l1s being mede in
the interest of the Tinversity,

I'm-gggégséas-leaving in abnt two
hours for Canada and I'm writing in very gsreat é&

h&steo

Cordially yours,




.

THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
ALBANY

March 14,118

Dr E4dwin C. Jones
1124 Amsterdam ave
New York .

My . dear Dr Jones:

In accordance with my promise I am advising you
that the next meeting of the Board of Regents will be
held March 28, in Albany. 'A11 the papers 1n the matter of
your application for incorporation of the Fukisn Christlian
University are in the hands of the charter committee.
I’shall be glad to advise you after the aforesaid

meeting what action was taken.

Yours very cordially

p—
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Assi t Commilssioner
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PLINY T. SEXTON

PALMYRA, N, Y,

April 4, 1918

President Edwin C. Jones
150 Fifth Ave., New York City
My dear President Jones :

If you have notAalready been otherwise informed, you
will be disappointed to be told that no action was taken
by the Board of Regentsvof;The University of this State,
gt_their meeting on March 28th, upon the pending appli-
cation for a charter fof the incorporation of the pro-
posed "Fukien Christian University," and I am not able
at present to indicate when such action may be expected.

The case will probably have careful preliminary cone-
gideration at a meeting of the charter committee of the

it

Regents in the latter part of thls month and I may be

able to write you more speczfically soon afterward.

Very truly yours

B 6 —
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foendo 0 Thank you very mueh for your' letter of rooontda,tq’
i Yelling me of the status of the épplicetiom for chexter fox :
. Fukien Gh:iatiap Univera:.ty. S e Rt

e Ag you surmised, I wes keonly disappointed that
e - 0o 80%lon was taken on the epplicetion at the mneoting of the
. Boerd of Regonta oa Maxoh 28th. Before sending in the fingl-
v application I took every precaution, I thousht, both b COYw,
towo respondenge with thoe State Depnrtment of Eduostion at lba.:g.m:,j
. ené by sonsultations both in lbany snd Hew York, to have ;
.~ 8pplication in proper form, so that there misht be as little
.-delay as posaible In granting the charter. T also tock the
o gracanuo'n tc £ind out what the requirements of the Board of’
- . Begents were, so that I mizht have some basis of Judgmant as
... %0'the 1ikelihood of the Bonrd of Raogents grantinz s ‘chartey
.30 & university in the initial atagos of 1ts development,
such a3 Fukien Christian University aow is. ‘Furthermove, by’
- my 8tudy of other iastitutions which sre elready incorporated.
under the University of the State of lew York, I found 1little:
.- difference between our own conditionme in Pukien Chriestian
2o University and those of these other institutions, exoept tha
" we seem to be dolug alresedy more sdvanced work than some of .

3

- . the others. After this ocavelul. 80loz-over of the ground, '™
. you oan ®ee, I an gure why I was disappointed at thoir being
- 20 agtion taken Mareh ésth. - o o ;.;,.;;_‘w
Sefe . From the rules of the Recgents I getherod that if
applicetions were subnitted ten days before the meeting of the':'
» Regents,” they would. be. one .over by the Chartexr Comnittee. and i’
- wougd -be dbrousht w, at the naxt' succeeding neoting of the Rew:i
v genvge “Oounequently, we hoped that the cherter wou “have ‘heen
grented in Februarye. Now that tho Karch meeting has passed ',
:n@;T-,thoro has been no astion, wo are at & 1088 to understand '’

the rosson for:the delay.  If more informstion iy required
we will be very glsd, indecd, to sond 1%, &£ the form of 'ty

\-/

«

i [N sxe. Rowever,

aty e Wulkﬁat@n‘top edy.
SRy e e e [ 4;3'1.‘33. it
g b e T e T e

11 meet vexry snxfons ‘to have gotion take:
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xnpw sether the oharter can, or gssmot grant ' You. wil]

- ¥padily understand that in the present stage of our instd t%,Qn
~g'gbate of indeclslon, such &8s 1s caused by our lack of Imows:
g ¢ a8° to whether wo can ox ocannot be incorporated uniex i

‘lows of the Stete of New York, hampers us greatly in furthexi:
-the university projest as a whole.,’ I do mot wish you to ge%-.}
~'the impression thut I am urging you to give a favoyable snswer:
. to our applications . Of course, I should be delightod if thag |

.48 the-result of your investigation of ovur aspplication. T am')
"7 'wrdting now simply to urge that astion be taken, if possible TV
et the April meoting of the Regents, so that our tRought may be

‘wopilient and we may know whether we are to have the good f£ore

tune of beilng incorporsted under the University of the State of

" " Bew Yoxk, or whether we are to seek inoorporation elsewhere,

.. ."+ . Hoping that you will do everythinz in your powey
© .- %0.bring the natter to an issue st the April meeting of th
© Board of Regents, I am S O T

Youys vpryftrulj;}f%ﬁ25

<L




PLINY T. SEXTON

Ji e
i PALMYRA, N. V.

: May 1, 1918

Pregident Edwin C. Jones
150 Fifth Ave., New York City

My dear President Jones :

With sympathetic understanding of your disappointment at
the delay in responding to your letter of April 18th, it
should be said that it has not been possble to write you
gooner with satisfactory definiteness.

It may be stated now, however, after a recent long waited
for conference of the Charter Committee of the Regents of
The University, followed by subsequent consideration by that
Board, that there is favorable regarding, generally, of the
pending application for a charter from The University of
the State of New York for the incorporation of the proposed
"Fukien Christian University," in which your interest is
active.

But there are some related matters, which do not appear
to have had consideration in the correspondence between you
and the Department, which should be mentioned. Probably
the substance thereof is within the expectation and under-
standing of the named trustees of your proposed University.

The Regents have long been reluctant to incorporate edu-
cational institutions to be operated in foreign countries,
both because of the difficulty of maintaining any particu-
lar direct supervision over the same, and because of a feel-
ing that other countries should be left to determine for
themselves the character and methods of educational work to
be done therein.

To relieve the measurable sense of responsibility which
the Board of Regents have for institutions incorporated by
them for the indicated purpese, it has come to be their po-
licy to refrain from granting charters therefor, unless such
institutions are to be under the willingly assumed _8ponsor-
ship and trugtee-electing control of firmly established, res-
ponsible, incorporated m1s91onary badies, or other satisfac-
tory altruistic organizations ; and, as you will be antici-

b/pea.ting, it will be desirable to have the managing Boards of
the missionary organizations, under whose protecting care
your proposed University is to be conducted, by suitable vot-
ing request the incorporation thereof and assume the mention-
ed sponsorship and responsibility therefor.

The Regents would also wish to be officially assured that
the establishment and operation of your proposed University
in China will be welcomed by the authorities of that country,

V/’and an affirming letter from the Chinese Ambassador, at Wash-
ington, would be satisfying.

- [0 155
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f} | PLINY T2.SEXTON N\A\{ 1‘”;" ' :
v ' PALMYRA, N. Y. 1 91 8 a

The charter, if granted, would be a provisional one and
would be replaced by an absolute charter, which would author-
ize the University to confer upon its graduates the usual
scholastic degrees, subject to the restrictions and require- ! b
ments of The University of this State, if within five years
the corporation should acquire resources and equipment, of
the value of, at least, five, hundred thousand dollars (%500,000),
available for its use and support and sufficient and suitable
for its chartered purposes, in the judgment of the Regents of
The University, and be maintaining an institution of educational
ugsefulness and character satisfactory to them. Such preliminary
charter would also provide that, until the granting of the abso-
lute charter, suitable degrees of The University of the State
of Yew York would be conferred upon the graduates of the TFukien
Christian University who, in the judgment of the Regents should
duly earn the same. ' '

After consideration of the added information which this let-
ter will give you,ifftshall be deemed desirable to have your
proposed University incorporated by such a charter as has been
indicated may be obtainable from the Regents of The University
of the State of New York, please so tell me and I will outline
and send to you resolutions suitable for the contemplated adop-
tion by the managing Boards of the intended sponsoring mission-

vary organizations, whose exactly stated corporate names should
be given to me.

Further, to meet the requirements of the General Corporation
" Law of this State, it would be desirable to have a statement,
from some person duly informed (perhaps from Dr. North), that
the proposed incorporators are natural persons, of full age,
and at %east two-thirds of them citizens of the United States
and oneta resident of the State of New York.

It is intended that there shall be another mecting of the
Board of Regents of The University of this State on the 28th
of this month, and you will probably be wishing, as I will be
hoping, that all preliminaries may be duly arranged in suffi-
cient time before the mentioned date to admit of the granting
of the desired charter at that time.

Very truly yours

ma2oh - @ - -
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‘Dz, Pliny 7. Sexton,

 .,y'aear Dro'Seiton: : L ' j

'1916) and the suthority to incorporate the proposed Fukien

the reprosentatives of the Boerds prevent. After considere
able discussion it was voted to report the proceedings of

Fukien'christian University.”
- Strong, Gorresponding Seoretary of the American Board of

- Commissioners for Foreign Missions, stated "that the Americen
- Committee to & general approvel of the plens for the Fukien

i
.

‘: ' ! . PR
* " ' S ¢
.

2glmyrag n.x,.

......

| . Thank you for your full letter of May lst which
has Just come to hand. . - L . -

. 411 of the points which you have brousht up had
been covered in proviuje conversations with Dr. Downing, or ’

in sorrespondence, I think, You speak of the desiravility . 7/

of heving” the menoging bosrds of the missionary orzaniza. -

~tions ondorse the incorporation of .the.Univere ty b%§§p°°1‘1'."
0 . .

votes. I think if I quote to yowu from the Minutes Ythe
Board of ‘Trustees that you will find sll the datd you necd
in theme CThe representatives of tho difforent Boards mot
June 11, 1917, =snd the following is recorded in the Minutess.

"The questions were discussed &s to the authority of the :bﬁ;ﬁ

reprecentatives of the Boards in the mattey of the agfrovrl oo
ee (as

, 0f theCumtitution proposed by the Preliminery Commi

gontuined in the printod Minutes of the Proliminary Committee !
on Higher Yhristian Educction in Fukien Pyovincs of Jul 27,

Christisn University. These wore variously answered by

the present meeting to the various Boards and request that . -.
‘the representatives be fully suthorized to act in the matter o
of the adoption of the proposed Constitution with & view to . .
taking steps looking to the incorporation of the proposoad

At & meoting hold Septembor 28th, Dr. William E.

Board was committed through formal sction by the Prudential )
Christian University. and the formetion of e Board of Truateei'gj

in the U.S.A., and its reprecentatives were authorized to'aot-x'-§3

as members of the proposed Board of Trustees with a view to.

- permenent organization.” The representatives were D:-_W111£aﬁfy;

‘e
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. .%ee with a view to a permanent organization. |
v, atlves of this Board axo Dr. William Banoroft Hill, Dre. Wolo °

L ¥
- .Robbins, Dr.. Wood =znl ¥r. Thorme hove taken their seats ay |
. representatives of the Chureh Missionary Sooicty, Londong thas ..
-, Home Soolety of the Church Mission in Fooohow, one of tha 66w,
- operating missions." ‘The three pgeuntlenen refen-ed,to‘ are .-
.. %he Rev, Howard C.Robbins, Dr. John W¢ Wood ana Kr. Samuel
' Thone, :9xv, 011 of whose nsmos apposd on tho applioaticns .

¥he appliocation. , o o
"Dy, P. Y. Horth reported for the Methodist Dple=

. eopal Board the scceptance by that Board of the present
- 8teps thus far taken toward permanent legal organization,

and the authorization of the representatives to eot for the |

~ Board on the Committes on Organization.”  The represont. .

atives of this Board are Dx« F. .. North, Dr. John F* Goucher

~and Ur, W, ¥, Cerman, all of whom havo eigned the appliocation,

" B, Strong and Nr. C. W. Oongdon, whose i\ignétu:'.‘-a'u dp‘poar"ou -

"The Rev. . 1. Chanberlain stated iox the Reformed

-~ Chureh Bosxd that the plans for the organ:l-za‘tgn of Fukien
- Christian' niversitga inoluding a general apprd

vel of the .
proposed by-laws, had boen sccepted by his Board and that o
its representatives were authorized to act ‘apon this Commit~

Chanmberlain and Dr. W. H. S, Demarest, who have signed the

. application for chartor.

- ""Information wag elicitecd thet fhc plan of the |
Church Missionary soolety 4o be reprusentod by the nmwmbexs

+ 9f the Doucstlc and Foreign Missionary Soeiety of the . -~ .
-+ Erotoateant -Lpiscosal Church in the U.S.A. haod not yei de- . .
- yeloped in the appoiniment of represontatives for C.M.5," I

L.

~ Again, February 16, 1918 the Board of Tructoes

The gepresonte -

- 'ooavenecd and there were present rcpresentativee of the Church ...
- Uisglongry Society. Let me quote from the lMinutes, - "The -
- Secretary made o statement of the stops that ledqto the ey,
. deslgnativn by the Domestic and Foreign Missionary Soodety of ..
the Zrotestant Episcopal Church, UeSehe, 0f three representas -

v

tives for tho Church Miesionary Society, London. The proposal

cablegrum with the Rev. Cyril C.l.Bardsley, Secretary of the

~arose with ths Cooperating.Committee in uadshow with a view .-~

[

%o seouring & Board of Trustees, all of whome meubers ghould
* be resident ia ,Amerioa, since three of the four'eooperating '~ .~ 7
. societies are Awerican” After correspondeice by letter and '

Churoh Mispionary Society, -London, Dr. John W iood Yooretary

#of these nominatioms

Doan .

i

+ - 0f the Domestio and Foreisn Missionary Society of he,l’rotea.'.‘-sf
.- tant Episoopal. Church, U.S.4., made three neminations to the' .-
. C.U.B., London. In fulfillment: Yy

0" ! In'view of this careful sotlon on the pert of tne -
o oooperating Boerds: in sppointing their representstives. o:h s
< the Board, of Trustees of Fukien Christian Univorsity, it '

O 8 —
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- most enthusiastic in h
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. -46lay the grauting of o
. have their me
" %o got setion by the entire ‘ ,
.. more, X am sure the Seoretaries of the respective Boards would
. feel thot all nesessary gmoautio‘n‘a‘ hod been taken to seoure .
ocking of theilr Soscieties Tor this °
They sre réesponsible men and eould not go iate
his kind end sign their names to an application . -
ve in your hands, without due euthorization from
I sincerely hope that the granting of the charter
ther delayed by uanecessary foxrmalities on this -

otings in

'~?,_tha*germanent,.ddfinite
" Inst

requocte.

’ R PP Y | R . o .'l' P e o Q" Ao ",.".",," .;_.‘. :'v R
'Would ' soom hardly necessary to have more fo
Fooordeds - D VIR

In sddition, the requirements of fomel sotion would -
charter until next winter. The Boerds
the autunn end 1t would be impossible’ .

tol o With regard to & letter from the Ohingse Minister at.
© .. Nashington, I shall be zlad to sk him to write an effimming - -
I hod ar interview with lr. Xoc, pros-.
while in Washington reoently cud he wag '' |
ie endorgement of tho wholo propoeition,

Ve hhve thorouzaly

such 28 ourse

. shall be able

< You asked for the corporute nunes of the miesionary
- 80cletics participating in this University. These hove gl A

the applicction for chartey. They are IR
- the rican Board of Commiceisners Sor Forei a.uisaionSé "the " . '
' ety fgr Afrien ond the Par Cast; the
ong of

oreigi Mispions of tho Reformed Church

-ready been ziven in

...  Church Myssionary Socd
: - Boaxd of Foroign Kiesi
. ‘end ‘the Board of F

. America.- -

With

.. the . proposed 4

© . one & rosident of the 3ta
-~ to give you this znfqrmat

 of Regents to grant onlya
- T9 ue the

: S rogard to the requirements of the General R
Corporetion Law whiah Jou sey meocessitetes a etotement thet -
. noorporators are naturel persons of full age and -
' et least two-thirds of thenm oitizons of the United States and

¥e of Hew York, I shall aek Dr. Hoxth ..
ion. S SRR S L

e ‘Hoping-to hear from you st an eaxly deto 110.‘(':'&'&39.o.'xi'sr--’*"ij
- thing further-nesds to bo done by us, T am  ° . .o

Y o LT :
.% hEs

provieionsl charter to institutions

doy seens not fer distent when we ..

S . to neet the requirements of the Regents, for an .
.. cbsolute charter. . . . : Coe e ey

A8 en tron 10

Boardg before that time. Fartheye

a
,,,,,,

understoed the custom of the Board < v

tho Mothodivt Episoopul éhnx:§34 y§. 

(Y

I

o VY?ura‘vgzyjﬁznly;_i,pjf
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Sixth
1918,

Pliny 7. Sextor, LL.D.,
Palmyra, New Yori.

iy dear Dr., Sexton:

Referring {to the arplication of the
incorporetors of the FUKIND CHRISTIAL ULIVERSITY for & Cherter
from the Univerunity of the State of llew York, vermit me
to say that these incorporators, all of vhom I know
gersonally, are natural scrsoas of full arme: that to the

est of my kmowledre and bellef they are all citinens of
the United States, and that several of them are residonts
of the Ltate of Ilew Yoriz,

Hoping that this informetion mey help
clear the way for the granting of tho Cherter, I am

Yours cordislly,

"‘m20%
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Jl:lni.atez Wouinston xoo,
Ghinese egation,
i o p-c '

A lettor awaitins me on my a.rr:l.val -

: atatu that ‘the Board of Regents of the: University
- i-of-the 8tate of Now York woun 1like to have from .

pome Chinese authority & statement as to. the way "

in whioh our University will be regarded in Ohim.

: &m{ cug epted the Chinese Ministey and so I oo

o geo whethor you will be willing %o nm

: eg of this sort for -theme: Thelir request °
.48 t0 ba "offlcidlly assured that ‘the establishment:
“and ogeration of. the proposed universit 1n China -
‘W o woloomed by the authorities of: oonntx»
:'It ow will kindly send the lotter to me horo I

:tomrd. u to, the proper, authoritiea in Albany.

It ua a ‘great ploame. I assuro you
’to mot yon ﬁun for conversation on topiee in. whiohr.,
:we are mutus interested. "I hope that 1if you get
sway from Waah.tngton in this direction that I may i
~have the gleasure of seeing you here, and if I am . -
" 4in Wae on/at some future time I shall ccrtainlr
+ gndeavor to'£ind you at liberty for a few nomontu :
. 80 that we may coantinue uacuuion of thou 311-
mportant top:l.os. SR i

With nnd rogard.a. I m

-,..-\

zm- einoqnly, i




PEe V. K. Wellington xoo.
Chinege Iaogation. T
{Washington, D.0."

) ',l(y dear Dr. Koo:

':Crom 8. week-oml 111 connwticut. , Whank you vory

mch for your hearty ondoraament of the Un;l,vorsity
eohemo fo:r Fukien Oollqge. _r ‘I em sure that your

T

lettor wiu fully sa'bisfy the roquest of the Regents
onthis score.,;_ o :

Y

&gain thanking you. I em

!ours ’vory sincorely.




' _‘Hay
u rteonth
1 9 108

Dr. Blin) . Bexﬁun,
Paluyxa i.v

¢

My deayr by. Sextons

\

. - Ints moxning I havo rooorved P 1etter
Lron Pr. Koo in roply te mJ request fcr some endorso—
ment of thn nuLiun Christian Univexsity project in
Fooohow. I &l oaclosing o cOpy of hie Letter wh;oh

1 truat wxll satisfy you and the Chartor &ommittoe on
this yolnt. L ) )
1 trust thet you rooeived mv lettor
of reeent ﬂate in whieh 1 outl:ned the steps by ihich :

the Qruateeq ol e Univaraity heve been appoinqu
by ths awveral misuion boards. I hope that this 18
a satisfaotory explanation of the point you xaisac
an; shall hoye to. haar from you aoon a8 to uhethsr
ynu"noea further 1n£ormation or not.- I\sinccrely




PLINY T. SEXTON

PALMYRA, N. Y,

‘ _ May 24, 1918
President Edwin C. Jones
150 Fifth Ave., New York City

My dear President Jones @

Your letters of the 6th and l14th and the copy of the core
dial letter to you from the Chinese Minister, together with
a letter from Doctor North, seem to supply sufficiently,
under the circumstances, the information and assurances which
have been thought needful to smooth the way for the incorpora-
tion under the Education Law of this State of the proposed
Fukien Christian University, and I have been considering with
some care the drafting of the vote to be redommended for adop-
tion for the indicated purpose by the Board of Regents of The
University of this State, which it is hoped and expected will
receive their consideration and be favorably acted upon at
their meeting at Albdany upon the 28th instant, unless after

.reading the same, a copy of which will be sent you herewith,

you shall wish to have such proposed vote changed in some way,
and if that shall be so please telegraph me to that effect im-
mediately upon receipt of this letter, and the matter ¢an then
be withheld from presentation to the Regents until their June

meeting, which it is now expected will be upon the 27th of that

monthe.
Very truly yours
\

v
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PLINY T. SEXTON

PALMYRA, N. VY,

June 7, 1918

President Edwin c.'Jones
150 Fifth Ave., New York City
My dear President Jones :

The meeting of the Regents of The University which
had been called for May 28th failed to have a quorum
present and was adjourned to June 6th.

I was not able to be present at either meeting, and
on receipt of your telegram to-day, wishing'to know
the ‘"results Regents consideration Fukien Christian
University charter application," I immediately sought
the desired information by wire from Albany, and the
aﬁswering; which waé long delayed in coming to me, was
speeded on t0 you by telegraph tellihg that your chare
ter was duly granted by the Regents at their yesterday's
meeting. Official notice will socon be coming to you
from the Department at Albany. |

Anticipating and wishing for the Fukien Christian Uni=
versity great'prosperity and usefulness, and that you may
have abounding‘and abiding happiness in guiding ita bene-
ficent work, I am

Very sincerely yours

-Bn B —

. Y
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Room 800,180 Pifth Avenue,
‘New York City,June 10,1018,

My dear Dr, Downing, - a ! ' ‘ N
S ‘ ' . A letter and telegram from Dr. Sexton gave me . il
" the information that the Regents had granted the request for a charter. -
- for Pukien Christian University, He said that official notice would L
'soon come from Albany, ‘ ‘ : Y

T There are two nuestions that I should like %0 have sdttled berorogﬁ g

' the meeting of our Board of Trustees on Friday,the 14th,in addition .. -
.. %o roceiving official nitice about incorporation wnich Will widoubteds . .
1y oome before that time. The Pfirat point is this, The Reverend Lewis'
‘. --Hodous has been appointed as the tailrd ropresentative of the American
.- -Board of Commissioners for Foreign Missions and thus brings the quota’ ,;
©. of trustees un to tue full number, twelve, I should 1like very much that -
- 'bls name appear in the charter. I have asked him to sign the application.
- before a notary nublic and forward it to you., It should reach you at
. lateat by fMednesdsay, He has had special connection with the University "
.- ddea Iin Pukien since its inception and for sentimental reasons,I shall -~
be very grateful if this csn be done fHr him, RN

- .. The second quuestion comes u» with reference to the manner in which

.- the depgrees are conferred Jointly. Tn asome of tha correspondence from . . -

S your office it was allowed that we nisht have the dinlomas made in -
+ Foochow, where it could be done moro cheanly,a & then they could be for.

. Warded to the Regents for their 3eals W1ll you please let me have the -
. -wordinzg of the diplowmas so that I may soe exaehbly how the-idea is 0X~
- pressed that the dezrees are confsrred Jointly by the two boards,-the -
. Regonts and the Trustees of the University? I hope that you wiil let . -
© .m0 have this data =g °arly =s possinvleg, - )

“-;f:~W1th kind régards,I am '
o : Yours very ainperely.

v

—————
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THE UMIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF IFY YORK

Provisional Charter of

TULIFY CHREISTIAN UNIVEPSITY TRAN SF ER

THIS IVSTRPMMENT VITITRSSETH That the Tegents of the University of the State
of New York have granted this provisional charter incorrorating Charles V. Congdon,
Howard C. Fobbins, Villjam A, Carman, Villiam I, Chawberluin, William E. Strong,
Sarwel Thorne, Jr., John F, Goucher, Villiam H, &, Demarest, John ', Tood, TFrank lluson
Morth and William Pancroft Hill and their asmssociates and successors, under the corvorate
nare of Fukien Christian University, to Ve located at TFoochow, in the Province of Tukien,
in China, with twelve trustens, or riore,as hereinafter provided, tc be at first the
eleven persens named as incorporators, and one other to te chosen by them to complete
thelr board, to hold, the first four, through the year 13918, 4he second four, through
the year 1918, and the last four, through the yrear 1520, and their successors to hold
for terms of three years to be chosen, four each year, one Tty the Ame¥ican Toard of
Commissioners for Foreign lfissions, one by the Church ifistionary Scciety for Africa
and the East, one by the Poard of Foreipm Hissions of ths llethodist Tpiscopal Church,
and one by the Poard of TForeimn llissicns of the Reformed Church in America,

In futherance of its intended aiding of youth in China to acquire literary,
scientific and professional education, the university may establish and naintain ele-
mentary, secondary and higher derartwents; but it shall not have power to confer degress,
except such as shall te autherized by the absolute charter by vihiczh this provisional one
will beredacedlf 'vithin five years the corporation shall acquirs resources and equiprent,
of the value of at least rive hundred theusund dollars ($500,000), availatle for ites use
and support and sufficlent and suitable for its chertered purposes, in the Jjudgment of
the Tegents of the University of tiiis State, and be rainteining an institution of edu-
cational usefulness and character satisfactory to them; and until the granting of the
atsolute charter, suitable degrees of The University of the State of New York will te
conferred upon the graduates of the university hereby incorrorated vwho, in the Judgement
of the sald Regents, shall duly earn the same,

Other incornorated missionzry organizations way, at any time, *e affiliated
with end made constituent, trustse-electing memberg,of the corroration of the university,
by the favoring vote of the managzing boards of all’its then existing such constituent
todies; and each such so adied constituent body shull be entitled to choose, as its
repre=entative, or representatives, to hold for a term of three vears, an additional
assocliate menter, or members, not exceeding three, as the vote of affiliation shall
rrovide, of the board of truste:cs of the university, and to choose, each three years,

& successor, or successors, to such reprssentative trustee, or trustees, to hold for
& like term,

GRANTED June 6, 1918 by the Regents of the University
of the State of Mew York executed under their seal and
recorded in their office, Mumber 2767

Pliny T. Sexton Seal, Thos. E. Finegan
Chancellor Acting President of the University

| PN S AR A G Lt




THE UNIVEFRSITY OF THE STATE OF VEV YORK,
Amendment to Charter of

FUKLIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY lllﬁNSF ER

THIS INSTRUMENT WITWESSETH That the Regents of the University of the
State of New York have amended the charter granted June 6, 1918 to Fukien
Christian University.' in Foochow, China, by inserting thevein the following

provisions:
The incorporated missionary organizationl vhich are constituent
trustee-electing menbers of the corroration of the universityas pro-
vided by the charter granted June 6, 1918 shan/?éd;ntitlea to

choose an additional representative on the board of trustees of the

university to hold for a term of four years, anll to choose each
four years a sucressor to such representative trustee to hold for
a like term, dbut the total trustees elected by each mission board
shall not excesd four in number,

The trustees slected in accordance with the provisions of the

charter granted, June 6, 1918 and amended as above, may elect additional
trustees to such a number that the total menmbership of the board shall
not exceed twenty-four., The terms of office of one-rfourth the nunmter
of trustees thus elected shall expire each year} and their successors
shall be elected for terms of four years each., After the first election
of said additionazl trustees, their successors shall be elected by the
entire Board of Trustees., |
Granted Octoter 1€, 1923, by the Regents of the

Imiversity of the State of New York executed under
their seal and recorded in their office.'umber 3302

Seal, Chester S, Lord Frenk P, Graves
Chancsllor President of the University,
= s
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I January 7, 1935

Dry We Yo Chen
Aoting President ,
Yukien Christian University ‘
¥Yooohow, China .

My dear Dr, Cheng : .

I enclose herewith a copy of the absolute charter of
Yuikien Christian University as granted by the Regents of
the Univeraity of the Btate of Hew York om Ootober 18th, 1934.
There was a delay of some weeks after the actual granting of
the charter before this document was engrossed and forwarded

to us from Albany.

Very cordially yours,

BAGy P

|
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THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEV YORK

ABSOLUTE CHARTER OF
YURKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY

' This instrumnt witnesseth That the Begents of the University of

the State of New York baing satisfied that the required conditions have

been met, have granted to Fukien Christisn Univereity, Foochow, Chins,

provisionally incorporated on June 6, 1918, this absolute charter to replace

un‘prodsional charter, with power to omfer the degrees of Bachelor of

Arts (B,4.) and Bachelor of Science (B.8.), in conformity with the rules

"of the Regents of the University and the regulatioms of the Commissioner

of Mndation for the registration of institutions of higher dncation; and

have cntinued the said corporation with all its powers, privileges and

duties.

/8] Jazs BYRME
Chanoell or

GRANTED October 18, 193% by the Regente
of the University of the Sate of New
York executed under their seal and
recorded in their offics, Nunber L2h5

/s/ yRaMx P. GRAVES
Preaident of the University
and
Conmigsioner of Education
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: | Board of Foréig'n Missions

Ames BISHOP LUTHER B. WILSON

| 5. EaRL TAVLOR Of the METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH

FRANK MASON NORTH TREASURER

GEORGE M. FOWLES
150 Fifth Avenue
NEW YORK CITY

CABLE ADDRESS, MISSIONS PHONE, 2130 CHELSEA

~ . . - - . g
SR e S SN s el s BT LT
S I D S &

‘ ' ' March fifth
- 1918 -

Professor E. C. Jones
150 Pifth Avenue,
New York City.

My dear Brother Jones:

I have been looking over the By-Laws proposed for the
Fukien Christian University. Let me note and get your views.

In the object, we are to indicate men. A4Are we to
give no chance to women? That is, is it to be distinctly and
only a men's University?

v ' Under item IV, subhead (C), I should substitute for
the word 'ordinary' some such word as'prescribed'. 'Odlnary
might refer to methods entirely outside of our By- ~Lews'. I as-
sume that you mean, in the manner fixed in our By-Laws.

Item V, sub-hesd (o). Whet body is intended by the
~term 'this Board'? 1Is it the Board on the field or the Board
at home? : :

Seotion II, Item I, sub-head (a). A&re we to confine
the provision from each mission for the Faculty to specialists
in departments. This may be wise but there will be very grave
difficulties because to find & specialist who has to do with a
given mission, may be difficult. If it is intended that the

- provision shall be made for two missionary teachers either in
money or the man, room would be left to get the right sort.

‘ Page 3, Section V. Would it not be proper to make
the Board of Managers accountable to the Board of Trustees, not
- only for the safe keeping and disposition of all funds received
by them from whatever source, but also in general terms for the
- general policy of the Institution. It would seem to me that if
the wrustees here are to be representative, they should not be
expected to transfer to the Board of Managers the entire bugi-
ness of the shaping of policy; though large liberty should,of

- T EEN



MARS-
1918

course,be given to the field Board.in this particular.

Section VII. It is stated that special meetings
g%x be held at the requeat of three members of the Board.
It would be better to substitute shall for may, as it seems
to me, or else there will be no obligation for the calling
of a special meeting 1f three members of the Board ask for
it; and there ought to be & provision of that kind.

Page 4, Item VI, Is it thought that there might
possibly be the affiliation of the women's schools under
the term 'other schools under missionary auspices'!g If

-this is so, it might perhaps meet the question and answer

which I suggested as coming in t he statement of the object.

‘ And finally, are we definitely convinced that we
oucht to insert the 'NOTE' under the INTERNAL ADMINISTRATION
OF THE UNIVERSITY which carries forward the purpose of the

preliminary committee to make Mandarin the medium of instruc-.

tion? Does this meet your own judgment?

, I make these comments for your thinking and for
later consultation. '

Yours cordially,

JL




ONE DAY'S INCOME FUND FOR MISSIONS

THE BOARD OF FOREIGN MISSIONS

REV, W, I, CHAMBERLAIN, PH. D., REV. HENAY E. COBY, D, D.,
FOREION SEORETARY REFOI‘MED CHURCH IN AMERICA PRESIDENT,
REV., LUMAN 4, cuu::'.m' Hous sxoy REV. T. H, uncxn::z'::l.'%::
25 EABT RQ2ND STREET
REV. WILLIAM J, VAN KERSEN, 2 T ] : A} EXE0. COMM,
DISTRICTY SEONETARY HOWELL 8. BENNET,

HOLLAND, MION, NEw YORK TASASUREA
CABLE ADDRESS : BYNODICAL, NEW YORK TELEPHONE ¢ GRAMERCY 589 C

March 13, 191&

Mr, Edwin C, Jones

c/o Board of Foreign Missions
150 Fifth Avenue

New York City.

Dear Mr, Jones:

I have just returned from wy fortnight's absence from
New York and take the first cprortunity of writing you concerning sugges-—
ticns that have come to my mind in corrarins the results of your and Dr.
€tronz's revision of the procossd Cornstitution cf the Fukien Christian
University for the »urrose of +reir adortion as By-Laws,

It is evident trat you rave gorne over ths Articles with
much cars., In gsneral, the ravisicn ssers to re to nest ths situation,
I have a few queries and suggzesticns,

Article IV, Fre Beard of Trustees; makss
no staterant as to how t-is Beard is constitutad and vwho
its officers shall te, Tn your ainds was 3his crovided
in the Preceelings of the Beard and dis not, thersfore,
require a stateamznt in the ByLaws?

Article IV, Sscticn (a). The latter
part of this article see.s to ze wnusuzl and is to
w3 of the nature cf a sugucstic falsi, Would not
this be an authcrity inhierent in the very Constitution
il liatiaoldipdaTthe Evard of Trustees, without suggest-
ing the possicility of an entire breek betwsen the
Board of Trustees and ths Board of leanagers?

Pags 4, Articls VII, Section IIV Would
it not be better to use ths word "supervisce®" rather
than "superintend" votn here and on thas next paze ungder
Ssction III?

Pace 5, Section IV, Faculties; Sub-
saotion III, Would it not be batter to use the word
"prepare” instead of "sugsest"? It seews tc me clearly
the function of ths Faculty to pregare the course of
study for its departmant, the sarz to wait upon the final
approval of the Senata, It is assurzdly more the function
of thz faculty to prepars than rarely to sugzzst.

Pags 5, Article VIII, Arendmintse I should
prefsr th: expression "Subricecion to the Board of lanagsrs
for opinion" ratker than the word "approval®,

There are som2 othir winor questicns in repard to the
nurbsring of tha Articlas but thesa I can/;p cver with you whan ws mset,

RN st -t
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"TheKennedy School of Missions
Hartford, Connecticut
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